

Fees and Charges 2024-2025



Table Of Contents

EES & CHARGES	5
GENERAL & ADMINISTRATION	5
CERTIFICATES	5
ADMINISTRATION SERVICES TO PUBLIC	5
HIRE OF CHAMBERS / HALL (ROOM ONLY)	
SUNDRY SALES & SERVICES	
WASTE BINS SUPPLY	
OTHER MISCELLANEOUS RECEIPTS	
COUNCIL RENTALS	
PUBLIC RESERVES, PARKS AND GARDENS	
·	
PUBLIC ORDER & SAFETY	
COMPANION ANIMAL ACT FEES	
REGISTRATION FOR THE LIFE OF THE ANIMAL WITH MICRO CHIP	
ANIMAL IMPOUNDING	
HIRE OF TRAPS AND COLLARS	
IMPOUNDING ACT 1993	
POUND - SUSTENANCE CHARGES	7
RELEASE FEES	8
IMPOUNDING - OTHER	8
SUNDRY SALES	8
HEALTH SERVICES	9
FOOTPATH DINING, SIGNAGE DISPLAY & STREET TRADING	9
FOOD PREMISES ADMISTRATION FEES	9
INSPECTION FEES	9
HOUSING & COMMUNITY AMENITY	10
MEMORIAL FEES	10
INTERMENT LEVY	10
LAWN CEMETERY - ADULT/CHILD	10
MONUMENTAL SECTION-COONAMBLE & GULARGAMBONE	
MONUMENTAL SECTION-COONAMBLE & GULARGAMBONE	10
MONUMENTAL SECTION-COONAMBLE & GULARGAMBONE	
	10
MONUMENTAL SECTION-QUAMBONE MONUMENTAL SECTION - INFANT (UNDER 2 YEARS)-COONAMBLE & GULARGAMBONE MONUMENTAL SECTION - INFANT (UNDER 2 YEARS)-QUAMBONE	10
MONUMENTAL SECTION-QUAMBONE	
MONUMENTAL SECTION-QUAMBONE	
MONUMENTAL SECTION-QUAMBONE	
MONUMENTAL SECTION - INFANT (UNDER 2 YEARS)-COONAMBLE & GULARGAMBONE	
MONUMENTAL SECTION - INFANT (UNDER 2 YEARS)-COONAMBLE & GULARGAMBONE	
MONUMENTAL SECTION - INFANT (UNDER 2 YEARS)-COONAMBLE & GULARGAMBONE	
MONUMENTAL SECTION - INFANT (UNDER 2 YEARS)-COONAMBLE & GULARGAMBONE	
MONUMENTAL SECTION - INFANT (UNDER 2 YEARS)-COONAMBLE & GULARGAMBONE	
MONUMENTAL SECTION - INFANT (UNDER 2 YEARS)-COONAMBLE & GULARGAMBONE	
MONUMENTAL SECTION - INFANT (UNDER 2 YEARS)-COONAMBLE & GULARGAMBONE MONUMENTAL SECTION - INFANT (UNDER 2 YEARS)-QUAMBONE COONAMBLE COLUMBARIUM PRIVATE BURIAL LOTS COUNCIL DWELLINGS - RENT GARBAGE CHARGES GULARGAMBONE GARBAGE QUAMBONE GARBAGE COONAMBLE GARBAGE OTHER RECREATION & CULTURE AMENITIES	
MONUMENTAL SECTION - INFANT (UNDER 2 YEARS)-COONAMBLE & GULARGAMBONE MONUMENTAL SECTION - INFANT (UNDER 2 YEARS)-QUAMBONE COONAMBLE COLUMBARIUM PRIVATE BURIAL LOTS COUNCIL DWELLINGS - RENT GARBAGE CHARGES GULARGAMBONE GARBAGE QUAMBONE GARBAGE COONAMBLE GARBAGE COONAMBLE GARBAGE COONAMBLE GARBAGE COONAMBLE GARBAGE COONAMBLE GARBAGE COUNCIL DWELLINGS - RENT GERBAGE CHARGES LIBRARY FEES LIBRARY FEES	
MONUMENTAL SECTION - INFANT (UNDER 2 YEARS)-COONAMBLE & GULARGAMBONE MONUMENTAL SECTION - INFANT (UNDER 2 YEARS)-QUAMBONE COONAMBLE COLUMBARIUM PRIVATE BURIAL LOTS COUNCIL DWELLINGS - RENT GARBAGE CHARGES GULARGAMBONE GARBAGE QUAMBONE GARBAGE COONAMBLE GARBAGE OTHER RECREATION & CULTURE AMENITIES LIBRARY FEES LIBRARY FINES & COSTS	
MONUMENTAL SECTION - QUAMBONE	
MONUMENTAL SECTION-QUAMBONE	

Table Of Contents [continued]

SIZE A3	12
FACSIMILE INCOME	12
MUSEUM	12
SWIMMING POOLS	13
COONAMBLE AND GULARGAMBONE POOL	
ENTRY FEES	13
SEASON TICKETS	
OTHER	13
GULARGAMBONE POOL	13
ENTRY FEES	14
SEASON TICKETS	14
QUAMBONE POOL	14
ENTRY FEES	14
OTHER	14
TIME TRIALS & COACHING	14
COONAMBLE SHOWGROUND	14
HIRE CHARGES	14
SHOWGROUND PAVILION: COMMUNITY GROUP / NOT FOR PROFIT ORGANISATION	14
SHOWGROUND PAVILION	14
GROUND SECURITY DEPOSIT	14
PONY CLUB	15
ANNUAL SHOW / FIELD DAY	15
RODEO / CAMPDRAFTING EVENT	15
MISCELLANEOUS CHARGES	16
CIRCUS/CARNIVALS	16
STUD SALES (HORSE, CATTLE, SHEEP & PIGS)	16
CASUAL USE - CATTLE, HORSES, PIGS & SHEEP IN YARDS	
OTHER	
SPORTSGROUNDS	
COONAMBLE SPORTSGROUND	
GULARGAMBONE SPORTSGROUND	
SMITH PARK - NETBALL COURTS	
MINING, MANUFACTURE & CONSTRUCTION	18
DEVELOPMENT APPLICATIONS	18
ESTIMATED COST	18
OTHER	18
DEVELOPMENT CONSENT MODIFICATIONS	18
IF THE MODIFICATION IS OF MINIMAL ENVIRONMENTAL IMPACT	19
REVIEW OF DETERMINATION UNDER DIVISION 8.2 OF THE ENVIRONMENTAL PLANNING AND ASSESSMENT ACT	19
NSW FIRE BRIGADES FIRE SAFETY REPORTS	19
INSPECTIONS	19
SUBDIVISION FEES	19
COMPLYING DEVELOPMENT AND CONSTRUCTION CERTIFICATES	20
CLASS 1 (A) DWELLINGS (INCLUDES ALTERATIONS AND EXTENSIONS)	20
CLASS 2 – 9 (COMMERCIAL)	20
BUILDING INFORMATION CERTIFICATE 6.26	20
APPLICATION FEE	20
(A) IN THE CASE OF A CLASS I BUILDING (TOGETHER WITH ANY CLASS X BUILDING ON THE SITE ON THE SITE) OF BUILDING	
(B) IN THE CASE OF ANY OTHER CLASS OF BUILDING - FLOOR AREA OF BUILDING OR PART	
(C) IN ANY CASE WHERE THE APPLICATION RELATES TO A PART OF A BUILDING AND THAT PART CONSISTS OF AI WALL ONLY OR DOES NOT OTHERWISE HAVE A FLOOR AREA	

Table Of Contents [continued]

OTHER	20
INSPECTIONS	21
LICENSES AND FEES	21
BUILDINGS, TEMPORARY STRUCTURES	21
WATER/SEWER/DRAINAGE WORKS	
SEWERAGE WASTE MANAGEMENT	
COMMUNITY LAND	
PUBLIC ROADS	
OTHER ACTIVITIES TRANSPORT & COMMUNICATION	
AERODROME - RENT AND FEES	
ROADS	
ROAD & FOOTWAY RESTORATION	
ECONOMIC AFFAIRS	
SALEYARDS	24
DUES AND RENT	
OTHER	
CASUAL USE / WEIGHING	24
SHEEPYARDS	24
DUES AND RENT	24
AGENTS LEVIES	24
CASUAL USE / CAMPING	
TRUCK WASH FEES	25
GRAIN SALES	
EAST COMMON FEES	25
SUNDRY FEES AND CHARGES - SALE OF OLD MATERIALS	
PRIVATE WORKS	
RESTORATION OF FOOTPATH OR ROAD RATES PER SQ. METRE	
SUNDRY DEBTOR WORK	
TRUST - SECURITY DEPOSITS	
COONAMBLE WATER FEES & CHARGES	
COONAMBLE STANDPIPE	
GULARGAMBONE WATER FEES & CHARGES	28
GULARGAMBONE STANDPIPE	28
QUAMBONE WATER FEES & CHARGES	29
QUAMBONE STANDPIPE	29
COONAMBLE SEWERAGE FEES & CHARGES	30
GULARGAMBONE SEWERAGE FEES & CHARGES	31
QUARRY PRODUCTS	32
FROM QUARRY	
FROM DEPOT	
PLANT HIRE RATES	
VASTE LANDFILL CHARGES	
OIL & CHEMICAL DRUMS (TRIPLE-RINSED & PUNCTURED)	
ANIMAL WASTE - COONAMBLE ONLY	
/ UNION LE VIZIO LE COCITATIONE CIRL I III III III III III III III III II	

	Year 23/24		Year 24/25	
Name	Fee	Fee	GST	Fee
	(incl. GST)	(excl. GST)		(incl. GST)

FEES & CHARGES

GENERAL & ADMINISTRATION

CERTIFICATES

Certificate of Rates (S603)	\$95.00	\$100.00	\$0.00	\$100.00
Section 10.7(2) Certificate	\$62.00	\$62.00	\$0.00	\$62.00
Section 10.7 (2) & (5) Certificate	\$156.00	\$156.00	\$0.00	\$156.00
608 Certificate	\$70.00	\$80.00	\$0.00	\$80.00
735A Certificate	\$70.00	\$80.00	\$0.00	\$80.00
735A inspection required	\$120.00	\$120.00	\$0.00	\$120.00
Drainage Plan (Internal)	\$63.25	\$47.45	\$4.75	\$52.20
Sewer Plan (External)	\$115.10	\$86.77	\$8.68	\$95.45
Meter Reading for 603 cert or at request – Coonamble	\$107.10	\$110.00	\$0.00	\$110.00
Meter Reading for 603 cert or at request – Gulargambone	\$107.10	\$110.00	\$0.00	\$110.00
Meter Reading for 603 cert or at request – Quambone	\$107.10	\$110.00	\$0.00	\$110.00
Urgency Fee – within 24 hours	\$123.90	\$128.00	\$0.00	\$128.00
Informal request to view property file	\$60.00	\$75.00	\$0.00	\$75.00

ADMINISTRATION SERVICES TO PUBLIC

To be used only if Library and other Providers are unavailable

Photocopying/Printing A3(B&W)	\$2.50	\$2.45	\$0.25	\$2.70
	,	, ,		
Photocopying/Printing A4(B&W)	\$1.35	\$1.32	\$0.13	\$1.45
Colour Photocopying/Printing A3	\$5.70	\$5.45	\$0.55	\$6.00
Colour Photocopying/Printing A4	\$3.20	\$3.18	\$0.32	\$3.50
Fax – first page(Australia)	\$8.30	\$8.09	\$0.81	\$8.90
Fax – all pages after(Australia)	\$3.70	\$3.64	\$0.36	\$4.00
Fax – Overseas	\$22.80	\$22.73	\$2.27	\$25.00
Decollator (Folding Machine)	\$50.00	\$54.55	\$5.45	\$60.00
Per 1,000 Sheets				

HIRE OF CHAMBERS / HALL (ROOM ONLY)

Half Day	\$160.00	\$159.09	\$15.91	\$175.00
Full Day	\$210.00	\$227.27	\$22.73	\$250.00

SUNDRY SALES & SERVICES

Postage of Maps	\$22.00	\$22.73	\$2.27	\$25.00
Property Maps – Small B&W	\$25.00	\$27.27	\$2.73	\$30.00
Plus Postage Charge				
Property Maps - Small Colour	\$31.00	\$31.82	\$3.18	\$35.00
Property Maps – Large B&W	\$42.00	\$40.91	\$4.09	\$45.00
Plus Postage Charge				
Property Maps - Large Colour	\$55.00	\$59.09	\$5.91	\$65.00
LEP Map	\$45.00	\$45.45	\$4.55	\$50.00
Plus Postage Charge				

	Year 23/24			
Name	Fee	Fee	GST	Fee
	(incl. GST)	(excl. GST)		(incl. GST)

SUNDRY SALES & SERVICES [continued]

LEP Plan	\$65.00	\$63.64	\$6.36	\$70.00
Plus Postage Charge				
Paper Copy of Accounts (Past Due)	\$10.00	\$10.00	\$0.00	\$10.00
Paper Copy of Rates / Water Notice	\$10.00	\$10.00	\$0.00	\$10.00
Search Fees – Per hour	\$80.00	\$90.00	\$0.00	\$90.00
Formal Access of Information (GIPAA) – Application including 1st hour	\$30.00	\$30.00	\$0.00	\$30.00
Formal Access of Information (GIPAA) – Processing per addition hour	\$30.00	\$30.00	\$0.00	\$30.00
Formal Access of Information (GIPAA) – Internal Review of Decision	\$40.00	\$40.00	\$0.00	\$40.00

WASTE BINS SUPPLY

Waste Bins Supply includes delivery. Service charges for waste bin collection will be separate and will be part of Rates & Sewer charges. If the property address currently does not have this service included, then fees will be added on the next rates notice. Replacement charges of parts of the bins e.g., wheels, lids will be advised as required.

Waste Bins Parts Replacement Cost			ees to be advis	Last year fee
Waste Bins Including Delivery- Quambone	\$168.00	\$180.00	\$0.00	\$180.00
Waste Bins Including Delivery- Gulargambone	\$168.00	\$180.00	\$0.00	\$180.00
Waste Bins Including Delivery- Coonamble	\$168.00	\$180.00	\$0.00	\$180.00

Waste Bins Parts will be available from the Coonamble Shire Council depot subject on availability. Payment is required at the admin building prior to collection.

OTHER MISCELLANEOUS RECEIPTS

In accordance with section 566(3) of the Local Government Act, the rate of interest payable on overdue rates and charges for the period1 July 2023 to 30 June 2024 (inclusive) will be **9.0%** per annum.

Dishonoured Cheque Fee	\$90.00	\$90.00	\$0.00	\$90.00
Admin and processing fee to be applied to Rates or Debtor account.				

COUNCIL RENTALS

Per relevent Lease Agreement

PUBLIC RESERVES, PARKS AND GARDENS

Per Lease Agreement

	Year 23/24		Year 24/25	
Name	Fee	Fee	GST	Fee
	(incl. GST)	(excl. GST)		(incl. GST)

PUBLIC ORDER & SAFETY

Ranger Call-Out Fees - Where Council's Ranger is required to attend a call-out after their normal rostered working hours and it can be established who the responsible party is, Council may recover actual costs from the responsible party if the call-out is a result of negligence or the actions of a repeat offender.

Payments from Local Government for registration of animals

TBA

COMPANION ANIMAL ACT FEES

REGISTRATION FOR THE LIFE OF THE ANIMAL WITH MICRO CHIP

Dog Non-desexed	\$252.00	\$262.00	\$0.00	\$262.00
Dog owned by a registered breeder	\$69.00	\$78.00	\$0.00	\$78.00
Dog Desexed	\$75.00	\$78.00	\$0.00	\$78.00
Dog Desexed (by relevant age eligible pensioner)	\$32.00	\$34.00	\$0.00	\$34.00
Dog Desexed (pound/shelter)				No Charge
Working dog				No Charge
Dog - Service of the State / Assistance Animal				No Charge
Annual permit for restricted breed / declared dangerous dog	\$221.00	\$230.00	\$0.00	\$230.00
Cat - Desexed or Not Desexed or recognised breeder	\$65.00	\$68.00	\$0.00	\$68.00
Cat - Eligible Pensioner	\$32.00	\$34.00	\$0.00	\$34.00
Cat - Desexed (pound/shelter)				No Charge
Annual permit for non-desexed cat	\$92.00	\$96.00	\$0.00	\$96.00
Late Fee	\$21.00	\$22.00	\$0.00	\$22.00
If the registration fee has not been paid 28 days after the date on which	the animal ic rea	uirod to bo rogi	storod	

If the registration fee has not been paid 28 days after the date on which the animal is required to be registered.

ANIMAL IMPOUNDING

Release Fee - Dog	\$72.60	\$75.00	\$0.00	\$75.00
Release Fee – for dog seized on second or subsequent	\$195.00	\$195.00	\$0.00	\$195.00
Occasion within twelve (12) month period	\$195.00	\$195.00	\$0.00	\$195.00
Plus Sustenance (Maintenance) – Charges per day at pound	\$40.00	\$40.00	\$0.00	\$40.00
Release Fee - Cat	\$0.00	\$75.00	\$0.00	\$75.00
Sustenance Cat (Maintenance)	\$0.00	\$25.00	\$0.00	\$25.00
Microchipping (must be microchipped by council staff)	\$60.00	\$54.55	\$5.45	\$60.00
Penalty Notices		Refer	to Fines - Police	e Infringement
Ranger Call Out Fee (non emergency)	\$0.00	\$75.00	\$0.00	\$75.00

HIRE OF TRAPS AND COLLARS

Dog Trap – Security Deposit (Max 2 weeks)	\$130.00	\$150.00	\$0.00	\$150.00
Dog Trap – Hire per week	\$55.00	\$68.18	\$6.82	\$75.00
Cat Traps – Security Deposit (Max 2 weeks)	\$65.00	\$70.00	\$0.00	\$70.00
Cat Trap – Hire per week	\$30.00	\$31.82	\$3.18	\$35.00

IMPOUNDING ACT 1993

Cattle etc

POUND - SUSTENANCE CHARGES

Set fee per day – plus additional sustenance per head per day	\$40.00	\$40.00	\$0.00	\$40.00
---	---------	---------	--------	---------

	Year 23/24		Year 24/25	
Name	Fee	Fee	GST	Fee
	(incl. GST)	(excl. GST)		(incl. GST)

POUND - SUSTENANCE CHARGES [continued]

Large Animals – Horse, Ass, Mule, Cow, Camel, Goat, Pig	\$45.00	\$50.00	\$0.00	\$50.00
Per head per day, Plus \$31.50 base fee				
Sheep – Rams, Ewes, Lambs	\$5.25	\$6.00	\$0.00	\$6.00
Per head per day, Plus \$25 base fee				

RELEASE FEES

Large Animals – First Head	\$190.00	\$200.00	\$0.00	\$200.00
Large Animals – Subsequent	\$42.00	\$45.00	\$0.00	\$45.00
Sheep – First Head	\$190.00	\$200.00	\$0.00	\$200.00
Sheep – Subsequent	\$21.00	\$25.00	\$0.00	\$25.00
Call Out Fee (First Hour)	\$210.00	\$75.00	\$0.00	\$75.00
Transportation				At cost
Sale of Impounding Stock			А	uction/Tender

IMPOUNDING - OTHER

Towing/Transport at cost plus daily impounding

Vehicles	\$21.00	\$25.00	\$0.00	\$25.00
Articles	\$12.00	\$15.00	\$0.00	\$15.00

SUNDRY SALES

Sale of Cat	as per quote
Sale of Dog	as per quote

	Year 23/24		Year 24/25	
Name	Fee	Fee	GST	Fee
	(incl. GST)	(excl. GST)		(incl. GST)

HEALTH SERVICES

FOOTPATH DINING, SIGNAGE DISPLAY & STREET TRADING

Application fee	\$50.00	\$55.00	\$0.00	\$55.00
Street Dining	\$25.00	\$30.00	\$0.00	\$30.00
Per table p.a.				
Display of Goods	\$12.00	\$15.00	\$0.00	\$15.00
Per lineal metre of property frontage p.a.				
Advertising Boards	\$12.00	\$15.00	\$0.00	\$15.00
Per sign p.a.				
Street Vending	\$105.00	\$120.00	\$0.00	\$120.00
p.a				
Busking				No Charge
Raffle Ticking Selling				No Charge

FOOD PREMISES ADMISTRATION FEES

Annual Administrative Fee (>50 FTE Food Handlers)	\$0.00	\$100.00	\$0.00	\$100.00
Annual Administrative Fee (>5 <50 FTE Food Handlers)	\$0.00	\$50.00	\$0.00	\$50.00
Annual Administrative Fee (<5 FTE Food Handlers)	\$0.00	\$25.00	\$0.00	\$25.00

INSPECTION FEES

Hairdressers Shop Inspection Fee	\$180.00	\$200.00	\$0.00	\$200.00
Mobile Hairdressing	\$180.00	\$200.00	\$0.00	\$200.00
Beauty Salons Inspection Fee	\$180.00	\$200.00	\$0.00	\$200.00
Food Inspections	\$180.00	\$200.00	\$0.00	\$200.00
First Reinspection				No Charge
Additional Reinspection	\$180.00	\$200.00	\$0.00	\$200.00

	Year 23/24		Year 24/25	
Name	Fee	Fee	GST	Fee
	(incl. GST)	(excl. GST)		(incl. GST)

HOUSING & COMMUNITY AMENITY

MEMORIAL FEES

Late fees apply for receipts received within 72 hours of burial/internment.

Private Burials subject to approval of legislative requirments.

Exhumination fees start at \$4,000 (inc GST)

INTERMENT LEVY

The levy will not apply to interment of destitute people or children under the age of 12.

Ash Interment \$0.00 Burial \$0.00 LAWN CEMETERY - ADULT/CHILD	\$57.27 \$141.82	\$5.73 \$14.18	\$63.00 \$156.00
	\$141.82	\$14.18	\$156.00
LAWN CEMETERY - ADULT/CHILD			
LAWN CEMETERY - ADULT/CHILD			
Right of Burial-Coonamble \$480.00	\$510.00	\$0.00	\$510.00
Includes Interment fee & Permission to erect Headstone. Per Person			
Right of Burial - Late Fee \$910.00	\$950.00	\$0.00	\$950.00
Receipt within 72 hours of burial/ internment			
Right of Burial - Infant (Under 2 Years)-Coonamble \$230.00	\$245.00	\$0.00	\$245.00
Standard Grave digging-Coonamble \$580.00	\$554.55	\$55.45	\$610.00
Surcharge 50% outside normal hrs. & Sat, 75% Sun & Public Holidays			
Grave Digging - Infant (Under 2 Years)-Coonamble \$275.00	\$263.64	\$26.36	\$290.00
Large Grave digging-Coonamble			TBA
Surcharge 50% outside normal hrs. & Sat, 75% Sun & Public Holidays			
Plot-Coonamble \$2,195.00	\$2,136.36	\$213.64	\$2,350.00
Includes perpetual maintenance			

MONUMENTAL SECTION-COONAMBLE & GULARGAMBONE

Right of Burial-Coonamble-Coonamble & Gular	\$480.00	\$510.00	\$0.00	\$510.00
Includes Interment fee & Permission to erect Headstone. Per Person				
Standard Grave digging-Coonamble & Gular	\$690.00	\$672.73	\$67.27	\$740.00
Surcharge 50% outside normal hrs. & Sat, 75% Sun & Public Holidays				
Large Grave digging-Coonamble & Gular				TBA
Surcharge 50% outside normal hrs. & Sat, 75% Sun & Public Holidays				
Plot: Adult - Coonamble-Coonamble & Gular	\$1,445.00	\$1,418.18	\$141.82	\$1,560.00

MONUMENTAL SECTION-QUAMBONE

Right of Burial-Quambone	\$480.00	\$510.00	\$0.00	\$510.00
Standard Grave digging-Quambone	\$900.00	\$881.82	\$88.18	\$970.00
Large Grave digging-Quambone				TBA
Plot: Adult-Quambone	\$1,445.00	\$1,418.18	\$141.82	\$1,560.00

	Year 23/24		Year 24/25	
Name	Fee	Fee	GST	Fee
	(incl. GST)	(excl. GST)		(incl. GST)

MONUMENTAL SECTION - INFANT (UNDER 2 YEARS)-COONAMBLE & GULARGAMBONE

Right of Burial- Coonamble	\$245.00	\$260.00	\$0.00	\$260.00
Includes Interment fee & Permission to erect Headstone				
Grave digging- Coonamble	\$310.00	\$300.00	\$30.00	\$330.00
Surcharge 50% outside normal hrs. & Sat, 75% Sun & Public Holidays				
Plot: Infant (under 2 years) - Coonamble	\$660.00	\$636.36	\$63.64	\$700.00

MONUMENTAL SECTION - INFANT (UNDER 2 YEARS)-QUAMBONE

Right of Burial	\$245.00	\$260.00	\$0.00	\$260.00
Grave digging	\$440.00	\$427.27	\$42.73	\$470.00
Plot: Infant (under 2 years)	\$660.00	\$636.36	\$63.64	\$700.00

COONAMBLE COLUMBARIUM

Contribution to Perpetual care - Ashes Interment	\$150.00	\$150.00	\$15.00	\$165.00
Contribution to Perpetual care - Private	\$100.00	\$100.00	\$10.00	\$110.00
Contribution to Perpetual care - Private Ashes Interment	\$25.00	\$27.27	\$2.73	\$30.00

PRIVATE BURIAL LOTS

COUNCIL DWELLINGS - RENT

As per Employment Contract

GARBAGE CHARGES

GULARGAMBONE GARBAGE

Charges per year	\$380.00	\$460.00	\$0.00	\$460.00
Vacant land	\$70.00	\$90.00	\$0.00	\$90.00
QUAMBONE GARBAGE				

\$360.00

\$70.00

\$460.00

\$90.00

COONAMBLE GARBAGE

Charges per year

Vacant land

Charges per year	\$360.00	\$460.00	\$0.00	\$460.00
Vacant land	\$70.00	\$90.00	\$0.00	\$90.00

OTHER

\$0.00

\$0.00

\$460.00

\$90.00

	Year 23/24		Year 24/25	
Name	Fee	Fee	GST	Fee
	(incl. GST)	(excl. GST)		(incl. GST)

RECREATION & CULTURE AMENITIES LIBRARY FEES

As per North Western Library Price Schedule

LIBRARY FINES & COSTS

Replacement Library Card	\$2.00	\$2.50	\$0.00	\$2.50
Lost Item Processing Charge	\$5.50	\$6.00	\$0.00	\$6.00
Lost Item	Replacement Cost less deprecation			s deprecation
Loans & Postage – National Library Inter-Library Loans	\$16.50	\$16.82	\$1.68	\$18.50
Loans & Postage – Inter-Library Loans (Charging Libraries Only)	\$6.00	\$5.91	\$0.59	\$6.50

CO-OP LIBRARY FINES

Overdue DVD	\$1.50	\$2.00	\$0.00	\$2.00
Per Item Per Day Charge				

INTERNET

Research (30 Minutes)	No Charge
Emails and Recreation (30 minutes)	No Charge
Internet Access (per hour)	No Charge

SCANNING

Scanning to email	\$1.00	\$0.91	\$0.09	\$1.00
-------------------	--------	--------	--------	--------

PRINTING AND PHOTOCOPYING (RATES AT LIBRARY)

SIZE A4

Black & White	\$0.40	\$0.45	\$0.05	\$0.50
Colour	\$3.00	\$3.00	\$0.30	\$3.30
Black & White (Bulk)- Min 50 Pages	\$0.30	\$0.27	\$0.03	\$0.30
Colour (Bulk) - Min 50 Pages	\$1.00	\$1.00	\$0.10	\$1.10
Black & White (Double Sided)	\$0.50	\$0.64	\$0.06	\$0.70

SIZE A3

Black & White	\$0.50	\$0.59	\$0.06	\$0.65
Colour	\$6.00	\$5.91	\$0.59	\$6.50

FACSIMILE INCOME

Faxing First Page	\$3.30	\$3.27	\$0.33	\$3.60
Faxing Subsequent Pages	\$1.20	\$1.18	\$0.12	\$1.30

MUSEUM

Admission per Adult	\$2.00	\$2.27	\$0.23	\$2.50
Admission per Child - under 16	\$1.00	\$1.36	\$0.14	\$1.50
Use of grounds for functions and community events – incl toilets and electricity, excl access to exhibition buildings	\$105.00	\$104.55	\$10.45	\$115.00

	Year 23/24		Year 24/25	
Name	Fee	Fee	GST	Fee
	(incl. GST)	(excl. GST)		(incl. GST)

MUSEUM [continued]

Use of grounds for functions and community events – incl toilets,	\$160.00	\$163.64	\$16.36	\$180.00
electricity and access to the exhibition buildings				

SWIMMING POOLS

COONAMBLE AND GULARGAMBONE POOL

Non- Swimmer Visitor or Child Pick -up - No Charge

Child Under 2 years age - No Charge

School aged children will be admitted for a GOLD coin fee during periods of School holidays

Staff / Children attending pools for School organised activities will be admitted for a GOLD coin fee during periods

Individuals with a either a Companion card or a valid pension card displaying a residential address in Coonamble shire address will be admitted for a GOLD coin fee

All users of the Pool for Swimming Carnivals are required to clean the amenities after use

For the 2 day Western District Carnival & 1 day Annual Carnival. A fee set for use of pool per day is set with the Club to have the takings

\$4.00

\$3.64

\$0.36

\$4.00

ENTRY FEES

Adult

Addit	Ψ4.00	Ψ5.04	Ψ0.50	Ψ4.00
Child (2-16 years age) or Concession Card Holder	\$3.50	\$3.18	\$0.32	\$3.50
10 Visit Pass Card - Adult	\$35.00	\$34.55	\$3.45	\$38.00
This card can be used to enter either Coonamble or Gulargambone's po	ol, a total of 10 t	imes		
10 Visit Pass Card - Child (2-16 years age) or Concession Card Holder	\$30.00	\$29.55	\$2.95	\$32.50
10 Visit Pass Card - Family	\$110.00	\$107.73	\$10.77	\$118.50
28 Visit Pass Card - Adult	\$104.50	\$100.00	\$10.00	\$110.00
28 Visit Pass Card - Child (2-16 years age) or Concession Card Holder	\$90.00	\$86.37	\$8.64	\$95.00
28 Visit Pass Card - Family	\$220.00	\$213.64	\$21.36	\$235.00

SEASON TICKETS

Adult	\$155.00	\$150.00	\$15.00	\$165.00
Child (2-16 years age) or Concession Card Holder	\$95.00	\$90.91	\$9.09	\$100.00
Family	\$260.00	\$254.55	\$25.45	\$280.00
Medicare Card is required for proof of immediate family				

OTHER

Coonamble Swimming Club	\$480.00	\$463.64	\$46.36	\$510.00
CSWIMCL				

GULARGAMBONE POOL

Refer to Coonamable Pool section

	Year 23/24		Year 24/25	
Name	Fee	Fee	GST	Fee
	(incl. GST)	(excl. GST)		(incl. GST)

ENTRY FEES

SEASON TICKETS

QUAMBONE POOL

School aged children will be admitted for a GOLD coin fee during periods of School holidays

Staff / Children attending pools for School organised activities will be admitted for a GOLD coin fee during periods

Individuals with a either a Companion card or a valid pension card displaying a residential address in Coonamble shire address will be admitted for a GOLD coin fee

ENTRY FEES

Family	\$90.00	\$90.91	\$9.09	\$100.00
Day Passes	\$6.00	\$5.91	\$0.59	\$6.50
OTHER				
Key Charges refundable	\$10.00	\$10.00	\$0.00	\$10.00
TIME TRIALS & COACHING				
Coaching private per hr/ per lane	\$35.00	\$34.55	\$3.45	\$38.00
Maximum of three (3) lanes				
Season Coaches (Swim Season)	\$400.00	\$381.82	\$38.18	\$420.00
Learn to Swim Program	\$150.00	\$145.45	\$14.55	\$160.00
Up to 4 weeks within normal pool hours				

COONAMBLE SHOWGROUND

All users are required to book the facilities and advise requirements on the standard booking form.

All bookings require a Security, Cleaning and Key deposit to be held in Council Trust Fund.

Full payment of the security deposit is required prior to confirmation of the booking.

Full payment of the invoice is required 7 days prior to the event.

Cancellations within 48 hours of the booking will not be entitled to refund of facility fees.

Not For Profit Organisations must show registered NFP status upon booking.

HIRE CHARGES

Use of Ground Only	\$285.00	\$281.82	\$28.18	\$310.00
Rodeo Arena: Lights per night	\$145.00	\$150.00	\$15.00	\$165.00
Hot Showers - Per Day	\$80.00	\$72.73	\$7.27	\$80.00

SHOWGROUND PAVILION: COMMUNITY GROUP / NOT FOR PROFIT ORGANISATION

Hire including Kitchen, Bar and Pavilion	\$265.00	\$259.09	\$25.91	\$285.00

SHOWGROUND PAVILION

Hire of Stage - per day	\$165.00	\$163.64	\$16.36	\$180.00
Hire including Kitchen, Bar and Pavilion - Event Day	\$590.00	\$581.82	\$58.18	\$640.00
Additional Day	\$460.00	\$418.18	\$41.82	\$460.00

GROUND SECURITY DEPOSIT

Refundable upon Hall being cleaned after function to Council's satisfaction, & key returned. GST applies if damage done & cleaning is required

	Year 23/24		Year 24/25	
Name	Fee	Fee	GST	Fee
	(incl. GST)	(excl. GST)		(incl. GST)

GROUND SECURITY DEPOSIT [continued]

Stage Security Deposit	\$500.00	\$500.00	\$0.00	\$500.00		
Refundable upon inspection by Council staff.						
Pavilion Security Deposit	\$500.00	\$500.00	\$0.00	\$500.00		
Refundable upon inspection by Council staff.						
Key Deposit – per Season	\$250.00	\$250.00	\$0.00	\$250.00		
Keys to be returned at end of the season, if not returned key deposit will be forfeited and required to be repaid for the next season/booking.						
Cleaning Deposit	\$500.00	\$500.00	\$0.00	\$500.00		
Refundable upon inspection by Council staff.						

PONY CLUB

Fees below do not include additional Electricity costs (meters to be read)

Club required to clean toilets during camp

Annual Fee for Hire of ground use only	\$330.00	\$300.00	\$30.00	\$330.00
Charged 1st July annually CPONYC				
Additional Day	\$370.00	\$363.64	\$36.36	\$400.00
Fee for Annual Pony Club Camp – Includes Pavilion	\$1,005.00	\$981.82	\$98.18	\$1,080.00
Hot Showers – per day	\$85.00	\$86.36	\$8.64	\$95.00

ANNUAL SHOW / FIELD DAY

Fees below do not include additional Electricity costs (meters to be read)

Association RESPONSIBLE to employ a cleaner for the toilet/ amenities

Annual Fee – 2 day Show (Dates of Show)	\$4,025.00	\$3,863.64	\$386.36	\$4,250.00
Additional Day	\$350.00	\$363.64	\$36.36	\$400.00

RODEO / CAMPDRAFTING EVENT

Fees below do not include additional Electricity costs (meters to be read) or Pavilion. Pavilion booking fees will be charged as additional if required.

Cleaning Deposit - cleaning grounds stalls and yards see below GST applies if damage done and cleaning is required Responsible to employ a cleaner for the toilet/amenities Rodeo Association responsible for collecting rental from caravans with proceeds retained by Rodeo Assoc.

Additional Day (Before or After Event)	\$370.00	\$363.64	\$36.36	\$400.00
Security Deposit – cleaning stalls and yards	\$250.00	\$250.00	\$0.00	\$250.00
Refundable upon inspection by Council staff.				
Day &/or night Rodeo:	\$970.00	\$950.00	\$95.00	\$1,045.00
3 Day Rodeo (3 days & 2 nights)	\$4,025.00	\$3,909.09	\$390.91	\$4,300.00
Use of Grounds Only (Daily)	\$295.00	\$281.82	\$28.18	\$310.00

	Year 23/24		Year 24/25	
Name	Fee	Fee	GST	Fee
	(incl. GST)	(excl. GST)		(incl. GST)

MISCELLANEOUS CHARGES

CIRCUS/CARNIVALS

Deposit	\$1,000.00	\$1,000.00	\$0.00	\$1,000.00
Refundable upon inspection by Council staff.				
Ground Fee	\$500.00	\$481.82	\$48.18	\$530.00
STUD SALES (HORSE, CATTLE, SHEEP & PIGS)				
Per head	\$1.50	\$1.45	\$0.15	\$1.60

CASUAL USE - CATTLE, HORSES, PIGS & SHEEP IN YARDS

Casual use – Cattle, Horses, Pigs & Sheep in yards	\$65.00	\$63.64	\$6.36	\$70.00
Per 100 or part there of				

\$165.00

\$159.09

\$15.91

\$175.00

OTHER

Minimum charge

Hire Poultry Pavilion	\$110.00	\$109.09	\$10.91	\$120.00
Lease of Showground	\$25.00	\$22.73	\$2.27	\$25.00
Leases expires 1/7/2024				

SPORTSGROUNDS

All users are required to book the facilities and advise requirements on the standard booking form.

All bookings require a Security, Cleaning and Key deposit to be held in Council Trust Fund.

Full payment of the security deposit is required prior to confirmation of the booking.

Full payment of the invoice is required 7 days prior to the event.

Cancellations within 48 hours of the booking will not be entitled to refund of facility fees.

Sporting Clubs who pay a seasonal fee, must nominate all dates for use at the time of the booking application. Special events held in addition to normal training/rostered game bookings will require an additional booking fee to be paid.

Schools can nominate up to 4 events per financial year for to be included for the initial venue hire and line marking fee. Additional events will require an additional charge.

Not For Profit Organisations must show registered NFP status upon booking.

COONAMBLE SPORTSGROUND

Required Field(s) must be specified at time of booking.

Lights per night (training/event)	\$135.00	\$140.91	\$14.09	\$155.00
Lights per season	\$3,650.00	\$3,718.18	\$371.82	\$4,090.00
Cleaning Deposit	\$250.00	\$250.00	\$0.00	\$250.00
Refundable upon inspection by Council staff.				
Security Deposit (Refundable)	\$400.00	\$400.00	\$0.00	\$400.00
Key Deposit per Season	\$250.00	\$250.00	\$0.00	\$250.00
Keys to be returned at end of the season, if not returned key deposit will If additional key is required, additional key deposit will be charged.	remain in Trust	until return.		
Line Marking per Season (Senior Clubs Rugby League, Rugby Union)	\$1,365.00	\$1,304.55	\$130.45	\$1,435.00
Line Marking per season (Junior Clubs Rugby League, Rugby Union, Soccer) Schools & Not for profit Organisations	\$510.00	\$490.91	\$49.09	\$540.00
Schools can nominate up to 4 events in a financial year. Additional even	ts will require an	additional charg	ge.	
Venue Hire (Daily Fee)	\$490.00	\$472.73	\$47.27	\$520.00
Schools can nominate up to 4 events to be included in inital charge.				

	Year 23/24		Year 24/25	
Name	Fee (incl. GST)	Fee (excl. GST)	GST	Fee (incl. GST)
	(11101. 031)	(exci. 651)		(11101. 031)
COONAMBLE SPORTSGROUND [continued]				
Line Marking (One off Event)	\$320.00	\$309.09	\$30.91	\$340.00
Schools can nominate up to 4 events to be included in inital charge.				
Ground Hire - Cricket (per season)	\$280.00	\$268.18	\$26.82	\$295.00
Incudes linemarking				
GULARGAMBONE SPORTSGROUND				
Line Marking per Season	\$660.00	\$636.36	\$63.64	\$700.00
Lights per night (training/event)	\$85.00	\$90.91	\$9.09	\$100.00
Lights Per Season	\$1,365.00	\$1,304.55	\$130.45	\$1,435.00
Security Deposit (Refundable)	\$400.00	\$400.00	\$0.00	\$400.00
Cleaning Deposit	\$250.00	\$250.00	\$0.00	\$250.00
Refundable upon inspection by Council staff.				
Venue Hire (Daily Fee)	\$490.00	\$472.73	\$47.27	\$520.00
Schools can nominate up to 4 events to be included in inital charge.				
Key Deposit per season	\$250.00	\$250.00	\$0.00	\$250.00
Keys to be returned at end of the season, if not returned key deposit will booking.	be forfeited and	required to be I	epaid for the ne	ext season/
Line Marking (One off Event)	\$320.00	\$309.09	\$30.91	\$340.00
Schools can nominate up to 4 events to be included in initial charge				
SMITH PARK - NETBALL COURTS				
Lights per night (training/event)	\$135.00	\$140.91	\$14.09	\$155.00
Cleaning Deposit	\$250.00	\$250.00	\$0.00	\$250.00
Refundable upon inspection by Council staff.				
Security Deposit (Refundable)	\$400.00	\$400.00	\$0.00	\$400.00
Line Marking per season per grass court (Senior Clubs)	\$340.00	\$327.27	\$32.73	\$360.00
Line Marking per season per grass court (Junior Clubs and Non-Profit Organisations)	\$275.00	\$263.64	\$26.36	\$290.00
Artificial Courts per annum	\$1,260.00	\$1,204.55	\$120.45	\$1,325.00

\$130.00

\$127.27

Artificial Courts per Court (One off Event)

\$12.73

\$140.00

	Year 23/24		Year 24/25	
Name	Fee	Fee	GST	Fee
	(incl. GST)	(excl. GST)		(incl. GST)

MINING, MANUFACTURE & CONSTRUCTION DEVELOPMENT APPLICATIONS

EP&A Reg 2021

Plus Advertising

ESTIMATED COST

Up to \$5,000	\$138.00 \$138.00 \$0.00 \$138.00					
\$5,001 to \$50,000	\$212, plus an additional \$3.00 for each \$1,000 (or part of \$1,000) of the estimated cost					
\$50,001 to \$250,000	\$442, plus an additional \$3.64 for each \$1,000 (or part of \$1,000) by which the estimated cost exceeds \$50,000					
\$250,001 to \$500,000	\$1,454, plus an additional \$2.34 for each \$1,000 (or part of \$1,000) by which the estimated cost exceeds \$250,000					
\$500,001 to \$1,000,000	\$2,189, plus an additional \$1.64 for each \$1,000 (or part of \$1,000) by which the estimated cost exceeds \$500,000					
\$1,000,000 to \$10,000,000	\$3,280, plus an additional \$1.44 for each \$1,000 (or part of \$1,000) by which the estimated cost exceeds \$1,000,000					
More than \$10,000,000	\$19,915, plus an additional \$1.19 for each \$1,000 (or pa of \$1,000) by which the estimated cost exceed \$10,000,00					

OTHER

Dwellings under \$100,000 in value	\$571.00	\$571.00	\$0.00	\$571.00
Designated Development (+ Advertising Cost)				POA
Concurrence of a public /statutory authority to a development application-Paid through the NSW Planning Portal	\$320.00	\$320.00	\$0.00	\$320.00
Advertised Development (+ Advertising cost)				POA
Rezoning Application	\$3,000.00	\$3,500.00	\$0.00	\$3,500.00
25% application fee balance payable upon submission to Dept.				
Supply of DA, CDC and CC Fire Schedule	\$150.00	\$200.00	\$0.00	\$200.00
Per year				
Search of Development Records(Per Hour)	\$60.00	\$75.00	\$0.00	\$75.00
Per hour				
Certificate under Local Govt. Act	\$65.00	\$80.00	\$0.00	\$80.00
Designated Development Paid through the NSW Planning Portal	\$1,076.00	\$1,076.00	\$0.00	\$1,076.00
Plus DA fee will be calculated on the estimated cost of development usin	ng the above tab	le		
Voluntary Planning Agreement			As per Quo	te - GST Free
(Division 7.1 Development Contributions of the Environmental Planning a	and Assessmen	t Act 1979)		
Inspection under Local Gov. Act Certificate (septic)	\$310.00	\$330.00	\$0.00	\$330.00
DEVELOPMENT CONSENT MODIFICATIONS				
Modification of consent under s4.55 (1) [previously known as s96(1)] Environmental Planning & Assessment Act - minor error by applicant, miscalculation, incorrect description	\$89.00	\$89.00	\$0.00	\$89.00

Name

DEVELOPMENT CONSENT MODIFICATIONS [continued]

Modification of consent under s4.55 (1) [previously known as s96(1)] Environmental Planning & Assessment Act - typographical error on notice of determination

Modification of Consent under s4.55 (1A) [previously known as s96(1A)]. Or under s4.56(1) [previously known as s96AA(1)] (Consent originally approved by court) of the Environmental Planning and Assessment Act, if the modification is of minimal environmental impact

\$809.00 Or 50% of original fee or whichever is the lesser

IF THE MODIFICATION IS OF MINIMAL ENVIRONMENTAL IMPACT

Original fee was for the erection of dwelling house with estimated cost < \$100,000	\$238.00	\$238.00	\$0.00	\$238.00	
If original fee less than \$100	50% of original f				
If original fee \$100 or more and does not involve the erection of a building, carrying out of work, demolition of work or building	50% of original				
Estimated cost of development up to \$5,000	\$69.00	\$69.00	\$0.00	\$69.00	
Estimated cost of development \$5,001 - \$250,000	\$106, Plus \$1.50 for each \$1,000 or part the for which the estimated cost exceeds \$5				
Estimated cost of development \$250,001 - \$500,000	\$628.00, Plus \$0.85 for each \$1,000 or part thereof which the estimated cost exceeds \$250,0				
Estimated cost of development \$500,001 - \$1,000,000	Base fee \$894 + \$0.50 for each \$1000 or part there which estimated cost exceeds \$500				
Estimated cost of development \$1,000,001 - \$10,000,000	Base fee \$1,238 + \$0.40 for each \$1000 or part thereo which estimated cost exceeds \$1,000,				
Estimated cost of development more than \$10,000,001	Base fee \$5,9	43 + \$0.27 for e which estimat	each \$1,000 or ped cost exceed		

REVIEW OF DETERMINATION UNDER DIVISION 8.2 OF THE ENVIRONMENTAL PLANNING AND ASSESSMENT ACT

Review of rejection of development application - If estimated cost less than $\$100,000$	\$64.00	\$64.00	\$0.00	\$64.00
Review of rejection of development application - If estimated cost is more than \$100,000 and less than \$1,000,000	\$175.00	\$175.00	\$0.00	\$175.00
Review of rejection of development application - If estimated cost is more than \$1,000,000	\$292.00	\$292.00	\$0.00	\$292.00
Review of a Modified consent decisions d8.2 [Previously known as s96(AB)]			50%	of original fee

NSW FIRE BRIGADES FIRE SAFETY REPORTS

INSPECTIONS

SUBDIVISION FEES

EP&A Reg 2021

Involving the opening of a road	\$833.00	\$833.00	\$0.00	\$833.00
Plus each additional lot created	\$65.00	\$65.00	\$0.00	\$65.00
Not including the opening of a road	\$414.00	\$414.00	\$0.00	\$414.00
Plus each additional allotment created	\$53.00	\$53.00	\$0.00	\$53.00
Strata	\$414.00	\$414.00	\$0.00	\$414.00
Plus each additional allotment created	\$65.00	\$65.00	\$0.00	\$65.00

	Year 23/24		Year 24/25	
Name	Fee	Fee	GST	Fee
	(incl. GST)	(excl. GST)		(incl. GST)

COMPLYING DEVELOPMENT AND CONSTRUCTION CERTIFICATES

The value of the building shall mean the contract price or if there is no contract price, the value of the building as determined by council

Where council staff does not hold the necessary certification for a class of building and finds it necessary to obtain outside consulting services, then the applicant will be required to pay the additional costs associated therewith

Class 10 (sheds, carports pools and the like for residential use)	\$220.00	\$272.73	\$27.27	\$300.00
	Ψ220.00			

CLASS 1 (A) DWELLINGS (INCLUDES ALTERATIONS AND EXTENSIONS)

\$0 - \$100,000	\$330.00	\$363.64	\$36.36	\$400.00
\$100,001 - \$200,000	\$440.00	\$454.55	\$45.45	\$500.00
\$200,001 - \$400,000	\$550.00	\$545.45	\$54.55	\$600.00
\$400,001 – above	\$770.00	\$636.36	\$63.64	\$700.00

CLASS 2 - 9 (COMMERCIAL)

< 500m2	\$660.00	\$636.36	\$63.64	\$700.00
≥ 500m2 - < 2000m2	\$1,100.00	\$1,000.00	\$100.00	\$1,100.00
≥ 2000m2			by qu	otation only

BUILDING INFORMATION CERTIFICATE 6.26

EP&A Act

APPLICATION FEE

EP&A Act Reg 2021

(A) IN THE CASE OF A CLASS I BUILDING (TOGETHER WITH ANY CLASS X BUILDING ON THE SITE ON THE SITE) OR A CLASS X BUILDING

Fee	\$300.00	\$350.00	\$0.00	\$350.00

(B) IN THE CASE OF ANY OTHER CLASS OF BUILDING - FLOOR AREA OF BUILDING OR PART

Not exceeding 200 square metres	\$300.00	\$350.00	\$0.00	\$350.00
Exceeding 200 sq. metres but not exceeding 2,000 sq. metres	\$350, plus	metre for each sqm over 200		
	Last ye \$300, plus an additional 50 cents per sq. metre for additional sqm ove			
Exceeding 2,000 sq. metres	\$1,165, p	olus an additiona	al 75 cents per s	sq. metre over 2,000

(C) IN ANY CASE WHERE THE APPLICATION RELATES TO A PART OF A BUILDING AND THAT PART CONSISTS OF AN EXTERNAL WALL ONLY OR DOES NOT OTHERWISE HAVE A FLOOR AREA

Fee	\$300.00	\$300.00	\$0.00	\$300.00
OTHER				
Fee for certified copy of document	\$53.00	\$53.00	\$0.00	\$53.00
Compliance Certificate – Section 22F Swimming Pools Act – 1st Inspection	\$150.00	\$136.36	\$13.64	\$150.00
Compliance Certificate – Section 22F Swimming Pools Act – 2nd Inspection	\$100.00	\$90.91	\$9.09	\$100.00

	Year 23/24 Year 24/25				
Name	Fee (incl. GST)	Fee (excl. GST)	GST	Fee (incl. GST)	
OTHER [continued]					
Registration Fee where Council registers pool on behalf of owner	\$10.00	\$9.09	\$0.91	\$10.00	
Commission	Ψ10.00		% of contract (0		
INSPECTIONS					
Fee for additional Inspection for Building Certificate	\$330.00	\$272.73	\$27.27	\$300.00	
Building/Drainage/General Inspection	\$330.00	\$272.73	\$27.27	\$300.00	
Occupation Certificate	\$235.00	\$213.64	\$21.36	\$235.00	
Class 1 & 10 of Occupation Certificate including final insprection per ap	plication - multi re	esidential unit pe	r dwelling unit.		
Additional Inspection	\$195.00	\$186.36	\$18.64	\$205.00	
LICENSES AND FEES					
BUILDINGS, TEMPORARY STRUCTURES					
A1 Install a manufacturer home, movable dwelling or associated structure on land	\$500.00	\$600.00	\$0.00	\$600.00	
Inspection Package	\$0.00	\$300.00	\$0.00	\$300.00	
Additional Inspection	\$190.00	\$181.82	\$18.18	\$200.00	
WATER/SEWER/DRAINAGE WORKS					
B1 Carry out water supply work	\$143.00	\$150.00	\$0.00	\$150.00	
B4 Carry out Sewerage work	\$212.00	\$150.00	\$0.00	\$150.00	
B5 Carry out Stormwater drainage work	\$143.00	\$150.00	\$0.00	\$150.00	
B1/4/5 Combined Water/Sewerage/Stormwater Drainage work	\$213.00	\$220.00	\$0.00	\$220.00	
Inspection Fee	\$0.00	\$300.00	\$0.00	\$300.00	
SEWERAGE WASTE MANAGEMENT					
C5 & C6 Combined Application S.68 LG Act	\$330.00	\$350.00	\$0.00	\$350.00	
Part C s. 68 - Transfer of Approval to Operate (OSSM) Approval to operate current	\$65.00	\$100.00	\$0.00	\$100.00	
C1 For fee or reward, transport waste over or under a public place	\$150.00	\$150.00	\$0.00	\$150.00	
C2 Place waste in a public place	\$85.00	\$100.00	\$0.00	\$100.00	
C3 Place waste storage container in a public place	\$85.00	\$100.00	\$0.00	\$100.00	
C4 Dispose of waste into a sewer of the Council	\$155.00	\$160.00	\$0.00	\$160.00	
C5 Install, construct or alter a waste treatment device or a human waste storage facility or drain connected to any such device	\$300.00	\$300.00	\$0.00	\$300.00	
C6 On site Sewerage Management – Approval to Operate	\$100.00	\$50.00	\$0.00	\$50.00	
C6 On site Sewerage Management – Inspection Fee	\$210.00	\$300.00	\$0.00	\$300.00	
Inspection Fee	\$0.00	\$300.00	\$0.00	\$300.00	
Additional Inspections	\$200.00	\$200.00	\$0.00	\$200.00	
COMMUNITY LAND					
D1 Engage in a trade or business	\$125.00	\$130.00	\$0.00	\$130.00	
D2 Direct or procure theatrical musical or other entertainment for public	\$125.00	\$130.00	\$0.00	\$130.00	
•					

News	Year 23/24		Year 24/25	
Name	Fee (incl. GST)	Fee (excl. GST)	GST	Fee (incl. GST)
COMMUNITY LAND [continued]				
D4 Play musical instrument or sing for fee or reward	\$125.00	\$130.00	\$0.00	\$130.00
D5 Use loudspeaker or amplifier set-up, operate or use	\$125.00	\$130.00	\$0.00	\$130.00
D6 Deliver public address, religious service or public meeting	\$125.00	\$130.00	\$0.00	\$130.00
PUBLIC ROADS				
E1 Swing or hoist goods across or over any part of a public road by means of a lift, hoist or tackle projecting over the footway	\$155.00	\$130.00	\$0.00	\$130.00
E2 Erect a structure over public road, expose/allow to be exposed for sale or otherwise any article in or on or so as to overhang any part of the road or outside a shop window or doorway abutting the road, or hang an article beneath an awning over the road	\$155.00	\$130.00	\$0.00	\$130.00
OTHER ACTIVITIES				
F1 Operate a public car park	\$230.00	\$250.00	\$0.00	\$250.00
F2 Operate a caravan park/Camping – per site	\$25.00	\$25.00	\$0.00	\$25.00
F2 Operate a caravan park/Camping – min charge	\$125.00	\$125.00	\$0.00	\$125.00
F3 Operate a manufactured home estate – per site	\$25.00	\$25.00	\$0.00	\$25.00
F3 Operate a manufactured home estate – min charge	\$130.00	\$130.00	\$0.00	\$130.00
F4 Install a domestic oil or solid fuel heating appliance, other than a portable appliance	\$160.00	\$130.00	\$0.00	\$130.00
F5 Install or operate amusement devices	\$260.00	\$270.00	\$0.00	\$270.00
F7 Use a standing vehicle or any article for the purpose of selling any article in a public place	\$70.00	\$100.00	\$0.00	\$100.00
Inspection Fee	\$0.00	\$300.00	\$0.00	\$300.00
Approvals under S68 of the act for charitable organisations be set at zero				No Charge
F10 Carry out an activity prescribed by the regulations or an activity of a class or description prescribed by the regulations				As per quote

TRANSPORT & COMMUNICATION

AERODROME - RENT AND FEES

Estimate only all Leased to be Confirmed by CPI Increase

Registered Charitable Organisation Aircraft = Landing Fee Exempt

Landing Fee - GA Aircraft	\$500.00	\$490.91	\$49.09	\$540.00
Landing Fee - Non RPT	\$15.00	\$13.64	\$1.36	\$15.00
ROADS				
Vehicle Crossing, Footpath K&G Security Deposit	\$1,000.00	\$1,000.00	\$0.00	\$1,000.00
Inspection Fee	\$200.00	\$200.00	\$0.00	\$200.00
Kerb & Gutter Contribution	\$330.00	\$360.00	\$0.00	\$360.00
Set at \$600 per/m (50% charged to rate payer)				
Plant Inspection Fee	\$295.00	\$320.00	\$0.00	\$320.00
Signs Borrowed from Council (Refundable)	\$320.00	\$320.00	\$0.00	\$320.00
Supply and install rural addressing post	\$370.00	\$345.45	\$34.55	\$380.00
Supply rural addressing post only	\$70.00	\$68.18	\$6.82	\$75.00

None	Year 23/24		Year 24/25	
Name	Fee	Fee	GST	Fee
	(incl. GST)	(excl. GST)		(incl. GST)

ROADS [continued]

Heavy Mass Limit Vehicle Route Inspection Fee (Over Dimension Vehicle Routes)	\$4,265.00	\$4,565.00	\$0.00	\$4,565.00
Rural Access inspection	\$235.00	\$255.00	\$0.00	\$255.00
Urban Access inspection	\$235.00	\$255.00	\$0.00	\$255.00
Stock grid and public gates inspection	\$235.00	\$255.00	\$0.00	\$255.00
Application for private access of a public road	\$200.00	\$215.00	\$0.00	\$215.00
Section 138 Application Assessment	\$159.09	\$159.09	\$0.00	\$159.09
Section 138 Approval	\$236.36	\$236.36	\$0.00	\$236.36
Section 138 Bond Unsealed Road	\$1,500.00	\$1,500.00	\$0.00	\$1,500.00
Section 138 Bond Sealed Road	\$3,000.00	\$3,000.00	\$0.00	\$3,000.00
Engineering Inspections as PCA or for other works (per inspection)	\$260.00	\$254.55	\$25.45	\$280.00
Conversion of WAE information DWG files (per page)	\$1,365.00	\$1,365.00	\$0.00	\$1,365.00
Advertising closure of public road	\$430.00	\$470.00	\$0.00	\$470.00
Application for temporary closure of public road	\$850.00	\$910.00	\$0.00	\$910.00

ROAD & FOOTWAY RESTORATION

Establishment Fee (Within 5KM of Depot)	\$320.00	\$318.18	\$31.82	\$350.00
Concrete Surface per m2 (100mm thick)	\$210.00	\$204.55	\$20.45	\$225.00
Asphalt surface per m2 (100mm thick)	\$180.00	\$177.27	\$17.73	\$195.00
Gravel surface per m2 (100mm thick)	\$115.00	\$113.64	\$11.36	\$125.00
Driveway slab (100mm thick no reinforcement) per m2	\$210.00	\$204.55	\$20.45	\$225.00
Driveway slab (150mm thick with 1SL72 per) m2	\$245.00	\$240.91	\$24.09	\$265.00
Kerb and Gutter, Vehicular Kerb Crossing per metre	\$370.00	\$363.64	\$36.36	\$400.00

	Year 23/24		Year 24/25	
Name	Fee (incl. GST)	Fee (excl. GST)	GST	Fee (incl. GST)
				, ,
ECONOMIC AFFAIRS				
SALEYARDS				
The Housing of Cattle in Yards from other Places – Per head per overnight stay	\$1.20	\$1.14	\$0.11	\$1.25
Camping Cattle in Sheep Saleyards Paddock – Per head / stay less than 1 wk.	\$2.40	\$2.23	\$0.22	\$2.45
DUES AND RENT				
Fat Cattle, Store Cattle	\$5.00	\$5.00	\$0.50	\$5.50
Per head				
Special Booking Fee	\$45.00	\$45.45	\$4.55	\$50.00
Not refundable				
Unbooked Sales	\$95.00	\$90.91	\$9.09	\$100.00
OTHER				
NLIS Tag	\$11.55	\$11.37	\$1.14	\$12.50
Cleaning Fee	\$145.00	\$136.36	\$13.64	\$150.00
To be charged to associated agents per sale for cleaning of building faci				
Agents Levies: Fat Cattle, Store Cattle	\$1.75	\$1.73	\$0.17	\$1.90
Per head				
Scale Fees: Fat Cattle	\$2.50	\$2.45	\$0.25	\$2.70
Per head				
Mouthing Fee per head (to be shared equally by the agents and Council)	\$5.30	\$5.18	\$0.52	\$5.70
Preg-testing Fee per head	\$5.30	\$5.18	\$0.52	\$5.70
Use of Cattle Draft - per head	\$0.00	\$1.14	\$0.11	\$1.25
CASUAL USE / WEIGHING				
Casual Weighing	\$5.50	\$5.36	\$0.54	\$5.90
Casual Use – per 100 or part thereof	\$50.00	\$50.00	\$5.00	\$55.00
Casual Use – Minimum Fee	\$70.00	\$68.18	\$6.82	\$75.00
SHEEPYARDS				
DUES AND RENT				
Sheep	\$0.70	\$0.68	\$0.07	\$0.75
Per head				
Sheep Bookings – Flat booking fee	\$40.00	\$40.91	\$4.09	\$45.00
AGENTS LEVIES				
Sheep	\$0.40	\$0.41	\$0.04	\$0.45
Per head				

	Year 23/24		Year 24/25	
Name	Fee	Fee	GST	Fee
	(incl. GST)	(excl. GST)		(incl. GST)

CASUAL USE / CAMPING

Per 1,000 or part thereof	\$45.00	\$45.45	\$4.55	\$50.00
Minimum fee	\$70.00	\$68.18	\$6.82	\$75.00
Camping Sheep in Saleyards Paddock – per 1,000 or part thereof per night	\$45.00	\$45.45	\$4.55	\$50.00

TRUCK WASH FEES

Provision of Key (on completion of application)	\$50.00	\$45.45	\$4.55	\$50.00
Water Charge(Per Minutue)	\$1.10	\$1.00	\$0.10	\$1.10
Casual Charge(Per 20 minutues)	\$20.00	\$22.73	\$2.27	\$25.00

GRAIN SALES

EAST COMMON FEES

(Note: The second calves (not twins) on cows are agisted free until they reach six months of age). Commoners are permitted to agist 8 head

Horses and Cattle	\$1.00	\$0.91	\$0.09	\$1.00
Updated 1 January 2024 per head/day				
Levy on Late Payment	\$15.00	\$13.64	\$1.36	\$15.00
Per head/month				

SUNDRY FEES AND CHARGES - SALE OF OLD MATERIALS

Subject to availability

Sale of Old Materials – Misc. (Tendered Items & Sundry Items)				Per invoice
Used Grader Blades (each)	\$35.00	\$36.36	\$3.64	\$40.00
Used Culvert Pipe (per length)	\$140.00	\$136.36	\$13.64	\$150.00
Used Headwalls to suit pipe culverts (each)	\$130.00	\$127.27	\$12.73	\$140.00
Used Box Culvert (per length)	\$25.00	\$27.27	\$2.73	\$30.00
New Headwalls to suit pipe culverts as per quote				As per Quote
Sign Package Deal – Package 1	\$310.00	\$300.00	\$30.00	\$330.00
Sign Package Deal – Package 2	\$235.00	\$227.27	\$22.73	\$250.00
Sign Package Deal – Package 3	\$65.00	\$63.64	\$6.36	\$70.00
Sign Package Deal – Package 4	\$860.00	\$827.27	\$82.73	\$910.00

PRIVATE WORKS

All sundry debtor works MUST have a sundry debtor form

Debtor/Job No. will be created on producing an official work order

Rate per square metre is to be interpreted as meaning a minimum charge /deposit on final cost

Rate per metre is a minimum charge for restoration of road openings up to one sq. metre

	Year 23/24		Year 24/25	
Name	Fee	Fee	GST	Fee
	(incl. GST)	(excl. GST)		(incl. GST)

RESTORATION OF FOOTPATH OR ROAD RATES PER SQ. METRE

Where actual restoration costs exceed by more than \$200, the total Charge calculate by applying the appropriate rate per square metre, actual costs may be charged and any amount received in accordance with the above scale of rates would be regarded as a deposit on final costs

Actual costs are to be charged for restoration of road openings over 10 square metres

Several openings made at the one time less than 50 metres apart maybe grouped as one, unless otherwise determined by council

Where earth and gravel shoulders exist adjacent to pavements (a) to (c) inclusive (as above) and where restoration by the Council is necessary to the shoulders, the charge shown under (d) is to be made additional to the pavement charge

(a) Asphaltic concrete with cement/ concrete base openings up to 10 sq. m $-$ rate per sq. metre	\$1,070.00	\$1,022.73	\$102.27	\$1,125.00
(b) Cement concrete	\$1,070.00	\$1,022.73	\$102.27	\$1,125.00
(c) Tar and bituminous surfaces on all classes of base other than cement concrete	\$400.00	\$381.82	\$38.18	\$420.00
(d) Earth and gravel, water bound macadam and all other classes of unsealed pavement or shoulders	\$200.00	\$204.55	\$20.45	\$225.00

SUNDRY DEBTOR WORK

Sundry debtor account to be established - all works need works order

Labour – Hourly Rate (min. 1 hour)	\$180.00	\$163.64	\$16.36	\$180.00
Materials supply @ cost				Quote
Removal of Old Car Bodies – As per quote GST applies				Quote
Removal of Beast (Saleyards) – As per quote GST applies				Quote
Fee for truck and backhoe				Quote

TRUST - SECURITY DEPOSITS

Vehicle Crossing – Security Deposit (Works not carried out by Council)	\$740.00	\$800.00	\$0.00	\$800.00
Vehicle Crossing – Inspection Fee required for works not performed by council	\$180.00	\$195.00	\$0.00	\$195.00
Vehicle Crossing (works carried out by Council)	As per quote - GST Fr			

	Year 23/24		Year 24/25	
Name	Fee	Fee	GST	Fee
	(incl. GST)	(excl. GST)		(incl. GST)

COONAMBLE WATER FEES & CHARGES

Private Water Sales – per kilolitre (GST Free Subdivision 38I)	\$7.50	\$7.90	\$0.00	\$7.90
Tapping / Connection Fees – 20mm	\$1,810.00	\$1,905.00	\$0.00	\$1,905.00
Tapping / Connection Fees – 25mm	\$2,315.00	\$2,435.00	\$0.00	\$2,435.00
Reconnect existing service	\$560.00	\$590.00	\$0.00	\$590.00
Disconnect existing service	\$530.00	\$560.00	\$0.00	\$560.00
Replacement of damaged meter/service	\$530.00	\$560.00	\$0.00	\$560.00
Removal of Water Restrictor	\$320.00	\$340.00	\$0.00	\$340.00
Water Meter Test – Refundable if found to be faulty	\$215.00	\$250.00	\$0.00	\$250.00
Internal test conducted by Council. For external test by independent with certification price on quote will be provided				

COONAMBLE STANDPIPE

Based on Actual Costs

Provision of Key (on completion of application)	\$80.00	\$72.73	\$7.27	\$80.00
Water Charge – per Kilolitre Money handled by Avdata & paid to Council monthly	\$7.50	\$7.90	\$0.00	\$7.90
Contributions – Mains Extensions			As per quo	te - GST Free

	Year 23/24		Year 24/25	
Name	Fee	Fee	GST	Fee
	(incl. GST)	(excl. GST)		(incl. GST)

GULARGAMBONE WATER FEES & CHARGES

Private Water Sales – per kilolitre (Subdivision 38I)	\$7.50	\$7.90	\$0.00	\$7.90
Tapping / Connection Fees – 20mm	\$2,110.00	\$2,220.00	\$0.00	\$2,220.00
Tapping / Connection Fees – 25mm	\$2,550.00	\$2,680.00	\$0.00	\$2,680.00
Reconnect existing service	\$630.00	\$670.00	\$0.00	\$670.00
Disconnect existing service	\$630.00	\$670.00	\$0.00	\$670.00
Replacement of damaged meter/riser/service	\$630.00	\$670.00	\$0.00	\$670.00
Removal of Water Restrictor	\$320.00	\$340.00	\$0.00	\$340.00
Water Meter Test – Refundable if found to be faulty	\$315.00	\$350.00	\$0.00	\$350.00
Internal test conducted by Council. For external test by independent with certification price on quote will be provided				

GULARGAMBONE STANDPIPE

Based on Actual Costs

Provision of Key (on completion of application)	\$80.00	\$72.73	\$7.27	\$80.00
Water Charge – per Kilolitre Money handled by Avdata & paid to Council monthly	\$7.50	\$7.90	\$0.00	\$7.90
Contributions – Mains Extensions			As per quo	te - GST Free

	Year 23/24		Year 24/25	
Name	Fee	Fee	GST	Fee
	(incl. GST)	(excl. GST)		(incl. GST)

QUAMBONE WATER FEES & CHARGES

Private Water Sales – per kilolitre (Subdivision 38I)	\$7.50	\$7.90	\$0.00	\$7.90
Replacement of damaged meter/riser/service	\$630.00	\$670.00	\$0.00	\$670.00
Removal of Water Restrictor	\$320.00	\$340.00	\$0.00	\$340.00
Water Meter Test – Refundable if found to be faulty	\$315.00	\$315.00	\$0.00	\$315.00
Tapping / Connection Fees – 20mm	\$2,215.00	\$2,330.00	\$0.00	\$2,330.00
Tapping / Connection Fees – 25mm	\$2,555.00	\$2,685.00	\$0.00	\$2,685.00
Reconnect existing service	\$630.00	\$670.00	\$0.00	\$670.00
Disconnect existing service	\$630.00	\$670.00	\$0.00	\$670.00

QUAMBONE STANDPIPE

Based on Actual Costs

Provision of Key (on completion of application)	\$80.00	\$72.73	\$7.27	\$80.00
Water Charge – per Kilolitre Money handled by Avdata & paid to Council monthly	\$7.50	\$7.90	\$0.00	\$7.90

	Year 23/24		Year 24/25	
Name	Fee	Fee	GST	Fee
	(incl. GST)	(excl. GST)		(incl. GST)

COONAMBLE SEWERAGE FEES & CHARGES

Connection Fee and Installation of sewer junction	Connection Fee and Installation of sewer junction
As per quote - GST Free	
Contributions – Mains Extensions	As per quote - GST Free

	Year 23/24		Year 24/25	
Name	Fee	Fee	GST	Fee
	(incl. GST)	(excl. GST)		(incl. GST)

GULARGAMBONE SEWERAGE FEES & CHARGES

Connection Fee and Installation of sewer junction	As per Quote - GST Free
As per quote - GST Free	
Contribution Mains Extension	As per quote - GST Free

	Year 23/24		Year 24/25	
Name	Fee	Fee	GST	Fee
	(incl. GST)	(excl. GST)		(incl. GST)

QUARRY PRODUCTS

All product prices quoted are per tonne

All Prices are GST inclusive

DELIVERY IS NOT INCLUDED IN THESE PRICES:

<1 Tonne (backhoe) = \$55.30 per half hour (minimum)

>1 Tonne (loader) = \$61.00 per half hour (minimum)

FROM QUARRY

Crusher Dust	\$15.00	\$18.18	\$1.82	\$20.00
		·		
Rockfill 40mm	\$18.00	\$18.18	\$1.82	\$20.00
Rockfill 20mm	\$18.00	\$18.18	\$1.82	\$20.00
20mm Crusher run	\$25.00	\$27.27	\$2.73	\$30.00
Aggregate Mix	\$32.00	\$31.82	\$3.18	\$35.00
Concrete Mix	\$50.00	\$50.00	\$5.00	\$55.00
7mm Aggregate	\$50.00	\$50.00	\$5.00	\$55.00
10mm Aggregate	\$50.00	\$50.00	\$5.00	\$55.00
14mm Aggregate	\$50.00	\$50.00	\$5.00	\$55.00
20mm Aggregate	\$50.00	\$50.00	\$5.00	\$55.00
7mm Precoated Aggregate	\$65.00	\$63.64	\$6.36	\$70.00
10mm Precoated Aggregate	\$65.00	\$63.64	\$6.36	\$70.00
14mm Precoated Aggregate	\$65.00	\$63.64	\$6.36	\$70.00
40mm DGS 40	\$26.00	\$27.27	\$2.73	\$30.00
20mm DGS 20	\$26.00	\$27.27	\$2.73	\$30.00
20mm DGB 20	\$40.00	\$40.91	\$4.09	\$45.00
Oversize 500mm to 1000mm	\$30.00	\$31.82	\$3.18	\$35.00
Blast Rock (Dirt to 300mm)	\$25.00	\$27.27	\$2.73	\$30.00

	Year 23/24		Year 24/25	
Name	Fee	Fee	GST	Fee
	(incl. GST)	(excl. GST)		(incl. GST)

FROM DEPOT

Crusher Dust	\$30.00	\$31.82	\$3.18	\$35.00
Rockfill 40mm	\$32.00	\$31.82	\$3.18	\$35.00
Rockfill 20mm	\$32.00	\$31.82	\$3.18	\$35.00
7mm Precoated Aggregate	\$75.00	\$77.27	\$7.73	\$85.00
10mm Precoated Aggregate	\$75.00	\$77.27	\$7.73	\$85.00

	Year 23/24		Year 24/25	
Name	Fee	Fee	GST	Fee
	(incl. GST)	(excl. GST)		(incl. GST)

PLANT HIRE RATES

All External Hire Rates are GST Inclusive

1Hr Minimum on all Plant Hire, Costed to Sundry Debtor and to be paid for prior to use.

No Dry Hire

NOTE: All external Hire rates apply ONLY during normal business hours and don't include establishment costs

Overtime rates must be calculated for ANY work conducted outside normal work hours, together with establishment costs

Grader	\$180.00	\$172.73	\$17.27	\$190.00
External Wet Only Hire	Ψ100.00	Ψ112.13	Ψ11.21	Ψ130.00
Roller - Pad Foot	\$165.00	\$154.55	\$15.45	\$170.00
External Wet Only Hire	\$105.00	φ154.55	φ10.40	Φ170.00
Roller - Smooth Drum	¢12E 00	\$127.27	\$12.73	¢1.40.00
External Wet Only Hire	\$135.00	Φ121.21	\$12.73	\$140.00
•	4405.00	4407.07	*40 70	* 4440.00
Roller - Multi-tyred	\$135.00	\$127.27	\$12.73	\$140.00
External Wet Only Hire				
Loader	\$210.00	\$195.45	\$19.55	\$215.00
External Wet Only Hire				
Backhoe Loader	\$140.00	\$131.82	\$13.18	\$145.00
External Wet Only Hire				
Mini Excavator	\$125.00	\$118.18	\$11.82	\$130.00
External Wet Only Hire				
Skidsteer	\$140.00	\$131.82	\$13.18	\$145.00
External Wet Only Hire				
Watercart	\$210.00	\$195.45	\$19.55	\$215.00
External Wet Only Hire				
Rigid 12t Tipper	\$220.00	\$204.55	\$20.45	\$225.00
External Wet Only Hire with Dog Trailer (18t cap) extra \$50				
Tipper Truck	\$105.00	\$100.00	\$10.00	\$110.00
External Wet Only Hire				
External Wet Only Tille				
Canteen Van	\$78.00	\$72.73	\$7.27	\$80.00
·	\$78.00	\$72.73	\$7.27	\$80.00
Canteen Van	\$78.00 \$150.00	\$72.73 \$150.00	\$7.27 \$0.00	\$80.00 \$150.00

	Year 23/24	Year 24/25		
Name	Fee	Fee	GST	Fee
	(incl. GST)	(excl. GST)		(incl. GST)

WASTE LANDFILL CHARGES

Applies to Coonamble Waste Facility and Gulargambone and Quambone Transfer Stations PAYMENT IS TO BE MADE AT TIP OFFICE ON ARRIVAL HAZARDOUS WASTE NOT ACCEPTED

Batteries, metal, E-waste, Refridgerators/Freezer and Air Con units (gas NOT removed) per item \$0.00 \$113.64 \$11.36 \$125.00 Refridgerators, Freezer and Air Con units (gas NOT removed) per item \$0.00 \$113.64 \$11.36 \$125.00 Clean, Dry Fill To Charge No Charge No Charge Residential Green Waste - Lawn Clippings, Clean Straw, Trees & Branches, etc \$9.50 \$13.64 \$1.36 \$15.00 Commercial Green Waste - Lawn Clippings, Clean Straw, Trees & Branches, etc – per cubic meter \$9.50 \$13.64 \$1.36 \$15.00 Cordboard, Paper, Other recyclables concrete, poly etc Sorted Commercial Waste per cubic meter \$0.00 \$18.18 \$1.82 \$20.00 Cardboard, paper, other recyclables concrete, poly etc Sorted Commercial Waste per cubic meter \$0.00 \$9.09 \$0.91 \$10.00 Half car boot/bin \$5 Specific Spec	CRC Recyclables placed as directed				No Charge
Item	Batteries, metal, E-waste, Refridgerators/Freezer and Air con with gas r	emoved			
Residential Green Waste - Lawn Clippings, Clean Straw, Trees & Branches, etc S9.50 \$13.64 \$1.36 \$15.00 S13.64 S1.36 S15.00 S13.64 S1.36 S15.00 S13.64 S1.36 S15.00 S16.00	The state of the s	\$0.00	\$113.64	\$11.36	\$125.00
Branches, etc Commercial Green Waste - Lawn Clippings, Clean Straw, Trees & Branches, etc – per cubic meter \$9.50 \$13.64 \$15.00 \$15.00 Sorted Domestic waste-per cubic meter \$0.00 \$18.18 \$1.82 \$20.00 Cardboard, Paper, Other recyclables concrete, poly etc \$0.00 \$18.18 \$1.82 \$20.00 Cardboard, paper, other recyclables concrete, poly etc) \$9.50 \$9.09 \$0.91 \$10.00 Half Car boot/bin \$5 \$9.50 \$9.09 \$0.91 \$10.00 Half Car boot/bin \$5 \$9.09 \$0.91 \$10.00 Other building and Demolition waste per cubic meter \$0.00 \$36.36 \$3.64 \$40.00 Other building and demolition waste per cubic meter \$0.00 \$54.55 \$5.45 \$60.00 Unsorted domestic not listed above - per cubic meter \$18.00 \$18.18 \$1.82 \$20.00 Compacted Non-Recyclable - per cubic meter \$35.00 \$31.82 \$3.18 \$35.00 Mattress - Single/Cot - each \$0.00 \$22.73 \$2.27 \$25.00 Mattress - King - each	Clean, Dry Fill				No Charge
Branches, etc– per cubic meter No Charge Cardboard, Paper, Other recyclables concrete, poly etc \$18.18 \$1.82 \$20.00 Cardboard, paper, other recyclables concrete, poly etc) \$9.00 \$18.18 \$1.82 \$20.00 Cardboard, paper, other recyclables concrete, poly etc) Unsorted Otto Bin (240lt) \$9.50 \$9.09 \$0.91 \$10.00 Half car boot/bin \$5 Per bin Masonry Building and Demolition waste per cubic meter \$0.00 \$36.36 \$3.64 \$40.00 Other building and demolition waste per cubic meter \$0.00 \$54.55 \$5.45 \$60.00 Unsorted domestic not listed above - per cubic meter \$18.00 \$18.18 \$1.82 \$20.00 Compacted Non-Recyclable - per cubic meter \$35.00 \$31.82 \$31.8 \$35.00 Mattress - Single/Cot - each \$0.00 \$18.18 \$1.82 \$20.00 Mattress - King Single - each \$0.00 \$22.73 \$2.27 \$25.00 Mattress - Pouble - each \$0.00 \$22.73 \$2.27 \$25.00 Armchair - each \$0.00	, , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , ,				No Charge
Cardboard, Paper, Other recyclables concrete, poly etc \$0.00 \$18.18 \$1.82 \$20.00 Cardboard, paper, other recyclables concrete, poly etc) Unsorted Otto Bin (240lt) \$9.50 \$9.09 \$0.91 \$10.00 Half car boot/bin \$5 Per bin Wasonry Building and Demolition waste per cubic meter \$0.00 \$36.36 \$3.64 \$40.00 Other building and demolition waste per cubic meter \$0.00 \$54.55 \$5.45 \$60.00 Unsorted domestic not listed above - per cubic meter \$18.00 \$18.18 \$1.82 \$20.00 Compacted Non-Recyclable - per cubic meter \$35.00 \$31.82 \$3.18 \$35.00 Mattress - Single/Cot - each \$0.00 \$18.18 \$1.82 \$20.00 Mattress - King Single - each \$0.00 \$22.73 \$2.27 \$25.00 Mattress - Double - each \$0.00 \$27.27 \$2.73 \$30.00 Mattress - King - each \$0.00 \$27.27 \$2.73 \$30.00 Lounges - each \$0.00 \$27.27 \$2.73 \$30.00 Car & Motorcycle Tyre \$15.00 \$16.36 \$1.64 \$18.00 4WD Tyr		\$9.50	\$13.64	\$1.36	\$15.00
Sorted Commerical Waste per cubic meter \$0.00 \$18.18 \$1.82 \$20.00 Cardboard, paper, other recyclables concrete, poly etc) Unsorted Otto Bin (240lt) \$9.50 \$9.09 \$0.91 \$10.00 Half car boot/bin \$5 Per bin Masonry Building and Demolition waste per cubic meter \$0.00 \$36.36 \$3.64 \$40.00 Other building and demolition waste per cubic meter \$0.00 \$54.55 \$5.45 \$60.00 Unsorted domestic not listed above - per cubic meter \$18.00 \$18.18 \$1.82 \$20.00 Compacted Non-Recyclable - per cubic meter \$35.00 \$31.82 \$3.18 \$35.00 Mattress - Single/Cot - each \$0.00 \$18.18 \$1.82 \$20.00 Mattress - King Single - each \$0.00 \$22.73 \$2.27 \$25.00 Mattress - Double - each \$0.00 \$27.27 \$2.73 \$30.00 Mattress - King - each \$0.00 \$27.27 \$2.73 \$30.00 Armchair - each \$0.00 \$27.27 \$2.73 \$30.00 Car & Motorcycle Tyre \$15.00 \$16.36 \$1.64 \$18.00	Sorted Domestic waste-per cubic meter				No Charge
Cardboard, paper, other recyclables concrete, poly etc) Unsorted Otto Bin (240lt) \$9.50 \$9.09 \$0.91 \$10.00 Half car boot/bin \$5 Per bin Masonry Building and Demolition waste per cubic meter \$0.00 \$36.36 \$3.64 \$40.00 Other building and demolition waste per cubic meter \$0.00 \$54.55 \$5.45 \$60.00 Unsorted domestic not listed above - per cubic meter \$18.00 \$18.18 \$1.82 \$20.00 Compacted Non-Recyclable - per cubic meter \$35.00 \$31.82 \$3.18 \$35.00 Mattress - Single/Cot - each \$0.00 \$18.18 \$1.82 \$20.00 Mattress - King Single - each \$0.00 \$22.73 \$2.27 \$25.00 Mattress - Double - each \$0.00 \$27.27 \$2.73 \$30.00 Mattress - King - each \$0.00 \$22.73 \$2.27 \$25.00 Lounges - each \$0.00 \$22.73 \$2.27 \$25.00 Lounges - each \$0.00 \$27.27 \$2.73 \$30.00 Car & Motorcycle Tyre \$15.00 \$16.36 \$1.64 \$18.00 <t< td=""><td>Cardboard, Paper, Other recyclables concrete, poly etc</td><td></td><td></td><td></td><td></td></t<>	Cardboard, Paper, Other recyclables concrete, poly etc				
Unsorted Otto Bin (240lt) \$9.50 \$9.09 \$0.91 \$10.00 Half car boot/bin \$5 Per bin Masonry Building and Demolition waste per cubic meter \$0.00 \$36.36 \$3.64 \$40.00 Other building and demolition waste per cubic meter \$0.00 \$54.55 \$5.45 \$60.00 Unsorted domestic not listed above - per cubic metre \$18.00 \$18.18 \$1.82 \$20.00 Compacted Non-Recyclable – per cubic meter \$35.00 \$31.82 \$3.18 \$35.00 Mattress - Single/Cot - each \$0.00 \$18.18 \$1.82 \$20.00 Mattress - King Single - each \$0.00 \$22.73 \$2.27 \$25.00 Mattress - Double - each \$0.00 \$22.73 \$2.27 \$25.00 Mattress - King - each \$0.00 \$22.73 \$2.27 \$25.00 Mattress - King - each \$0.00 \$22.73 \$2.27 \$25.00 Mattress - King - each \$0.00 \$22.73 \$2.27 \$25.00 Mattress - King - each \$0.00 \$22.73 \$2.27 \$25.00 Mattress - King - each \$0.00 \$22.73 \$2.27 \$25.00 Mattress - King - each \$0.00 \$22.73 \$2.27 \$25.00 Mattress - King - each \$0.00 \$22.73 \$2.27 \$25.00 Mattress - King - each \$0.00 \$22.73 \$2.27 \$25.00 Mattress - Each \$25.00 \$27.27 \$2.73 \$20.00 M	Sorted Commerical Waste per cubic meter	\$0.00	\$18.18	\$1.82	\$20.00
Half car boot/bin \$5 Per bin Masonry Building and Demolition waste per cubic meter \$0.00 \$36.36 \$3.64 \$40.00 Other building and demolition waste per cubic meter \$0.00 \$54.55 \$5.45 \$60.00 Unsorted domestic not listed above - per cubic metre \$18.00 \$18.18 \$1.82 \$20.00 Compacted Non-Recyclable – per cubic meter \$35.00 \$31.82 \$3.18 \$35.00 Mattress - Single/Cot - each \$0.00 \$18.18 \$1.82 \$20.00 Mattress - King Single - each \$0.00 \$22.73 \$2.27 \$25.00 Mattress - Double - each \$0.00 \$27.27 \$2.73 \$30.00 Mattress - King - each \$0.00 \$36.36 \$3.64 \$40.00 Armchair - each \$0.00 \$27.27 \$2.73 \$30.00 Car & Motorcycle Tyre \$15.00 \$16.36 \$1.64 \$18.00 AWD Tyre - per item \$25.00 \$27.27 \$2.73 \$30.00 Cight Truck Tyre - per item \$35.00 \$36.36 \$3.64 \$40.00 Truck Tyre - per item \$75.00 \$68.18 \$6.82 \$75.00	Cardboard, paper, other recyclables concrete, poly etc)				
Per bin Masonry Building and Demolition waste per cubic meter \$0.00 \$36.36 \$3.64 \$40.00 Other building and demolition waste per cubic meter \$0.00 \$54.55 \$5.45 \$60.00 Unsorted domestic not listed above - per cubic metre \$18.00 \$18.18 \$1.82 \$20.00 Compacted Non-Recyclable - per cubic meter \$35.00 \$31.82 \$3.18 \$35.00 Mattress - Single/Cot - each \$0.00 \$18.18 \$1.82 \$20.00 Mattress - King Single - each \$0.00 \$22.73 \$2.27 \$25.00 Mattress - Double - each \$0.00 \$27.27 \$2.73 \$30.00 Mattress - King - each \$0.00 \$36.36 \$3.64 \$40.00 Armchair - each \$0.00 \$22.73 \$2.27 \$25.00 Lounges - each \$0.00 \$27.27 \$2.73 \$30.00 Car & Motorcycle Tyre \$15.00 \$16.36 \$1.64 \$18.00 4WD Tyre - per item \$25.00 \$27.27 \$2.73 \$30.00 Truck Tyre - per item \$75.00 \$68.18 \$6.82 \$75.00	Unsorted Otto Bin (240lt)	\$9.50	\$9.09	\$0.91	\$10.00
Other building and demolition waste per cubic meter \$0.00 \$54.55 \$5.45 \$60.00 Unsorted domestic not listed above - per cubic metre \$18.00 \$18.18 \$1.82 \$20.00 Compacted Non-Recyclable - per cubic meter \$35.00 \$31.82 \$3.18 \$35.00 Mattress - Single/Cot - each \$0.00 \$18.18 \$1.82 \$20.00 Mattress - King Single - each \$0.00 \$22.73 \$2.27 \$25.00 Mattress - Double - each \$0.00 \$27.27 \$2.73 \$30.00 Mattress - King - each \$0.00 \$36.36 \$3.64 \$40.00 Armchair - each \$0.00 \$22.73 \$2.27 \$25.00 Lounges - each \$0.00 \$27.27 \$2.73 \$30.00 Car & Motorcycle Tyre \$15.00 \$16.36 \$1.64 \$18.00 4WD Tyre - per item \$25.00 \$27.27 \$2.73 \$30.00 Light Truck Tyre - per item \$35.00 \$36.36 \$3.64 \$40.00 Truck Tyre - per item \$75.00 \$68.18 \$6.82 \$75.00					
Unsorted domestic not listed above - per cubic metre \$18.00 \$18.18 \$1.82 \$20.00 Compacted Non-Recyclable - per cubic meter \$35.00 \$31.82 \$3.18 \$35.00 Mattress - Single/Cot - each \$0.00 \$18.18 \$1.82 \$20.00 Mattress - King Single - each \$0.00 \$22.73 \$2.27 \$25.00 Mattress - Double - each \$0.00 \$27.27 \$2.73 \$30.00 Mattress - King - each \$0.00 \$36.36 \$3.64 \$40.00 Armchair - each \$0.00 \$22.73 \$2.27 \$25.00 Lounges - each \$0.00 \$27.27 \$2.73 \$30.00 Car & Motorcycle Tyre \$15.00 \$16.36 \$1.64 \$18.00 4WD Tyre - per item \$25.00 \$27.27 \$2.73 \$30.00 Light Truck Tyre - per item \$35.00 \$36.36 \$3.64 \$40.00 Truck Tyre - per item \$75.00 \$68.18 \$6.82 \$75.00	Masonry Building and Demolition waste per cubic meter	\$0.00	\$36.36	\$3.64	\$40.00
Compacted Non-Recyclable – per cubic meter \$35.00 \$31.82 \$3.18 \$35.00 Mattress - Single/Cot - each \$0.00 \$18.18 \$1.82 \$20.00 Mattress - King Single - each \$0.00 \$22.73 \$2.27 \$25.00 Mattress - Double - each \$0.00 \$27.27 \$2.73 \$30.00 Mattress - King - each \$0.00 \$36.36 \$3.64 \$40.00 Armchair - each \$0.00 \$22.73 \$2.27 \$25.00 Lounges - each \$0.00 \$27.27 \$2.73 \$30.00 Car & Motorcycle Tyre \$15.00 \$16.36 \$1.64 \$18.00 4WD Tyre - per item \$25.00 \$27.27 \$2.73 \$30.00 Light Truck Tyre - per item \$35.00 \$36.36 \$3.64 \$40.00 Truck Tyre - per item \$75.00 \$68.18 \$6.82 \$75.00	Other building and demolition waste per cubic meter	\$0.00	\$54.55	\$5.45	\$60.00
Mattress - Single/Cot - each \$0.00 \$18.18 \$1.82 \$20.00 Mattress - King Single - each \$0.00 \$22.73 \$2.27 \$25.00 Mattress - Double - each \$0.00 \$27.27 \$2.73 \$30.00 Mattress - King - each \$0.00 \$36.36 \$3.64 \$40.00 Armchair - each \$0.00 \$22.73 \$2.27 \$25.00 Lounges - each \$0.00 \$27.27 \$2.73 \$30.00 Car & Motorcycle Tyre \$15.00 \$16.36 \$1.64 \$18.00 4WD Tyre - per item \$25.00 \$27.27 \$2.73 \$30.00 Light Truck Tyre - per item \$35.00 \$36.36 \$3.64 \$40.00 Truck Tyre - per item \$75.00 \$68.18 \$6.82 \$75.00	Unsorted domestic not listed above - per cubic metre	\$18.00	\$18.18	\$1.82	\$20.00
Mattress - King Single - each \$0.00 \$22.73 \$2.27 \$25.00 Mattress - Double - each \$0.00 \$27.27 \$2.73 \$30.00 Mattress - King - each \$0.00 \$36.36 \$3.64 \$40.00 Armchair - each \$0.00 \$22.73 \$2.27 \$25.00 Lounges - each \$0.00 \$27.27 \$2.73 \$30.00 Car & Motorcycle Tyre \$15.00 \$16.36 \$1.64 \$18.00 4WD Tyre - per item \$25.00 \$27.27 \$2.73 \$30.00 Light Truck Tyre - per item \$35.00 \$36.36 \$3.64 \$40.00 Truck Tyre - per item \$75.00 \$68.18 \$6.82 \$75.00	Compacted Non-Recyclable – per cubic meter	\$35.00	\$31.82	\$3.18	\$35.00
Mattress - Double - each \$0.00 \$27.27 \$2.73 \$30.00 Mattress - King - each \$0.00 \$36.36 \$3.64 \$40.00 Armchair - each \$0.00 \$22.73 \$2.27 \$25.00 Lounges - each \$0.00 \$27.27 \$2.73 \$30.00 Car & Motorcycle Tyre \$15.00 \$16.36 \$1.64 \$18.00 4WD Tyre - per item \$25.00 \$27.27 \$2.73 \$30.00 Light Truck Tyre - per item \$35.00 \$36.36 \$3.64 \$40.00 Truck Tyre - per item \$75.00 \$68.18 \$6.82 \$75.00	Mattress - Single/Cot - each	\$0.00	\$18.18	\$1.82	\$20.00
Mattress - King - each \$0.00 \$36.36 \$3.64 \$40.00 Armchair - each \$0.00 \$22.73 \$2.27 \$25.00 Lounges - each \$0.00 \$27.27 \$2.73 \$30.00 Car & Motorcycle Tyre \$15.00 \$16.36 \$1.64 \$18.00 4WD Tyre - per item \$25.00 \$27.27 \$2.73 \$30.00 Light Truck Tyre - per item \$35.00 \$36.36 \$3.64 \$40.00 Truck Tyre - per item \$75.00 \$68.18 \$6.82 \$75.00	Mattress - King Single - each	\$0.00	\$22.73	\$2.27	\$25.00
Armchair - each \$0.00 \$22.73 \$2.27 \$25.00 Lounges - each \$0.00 \$27.27 \$2.73 \$30.00 Car & Motorcycle Tyre \$15.00 \$16.36 \$1.64 \$18.00 4WD Tyre - per item \$25.00 \$27.27 \$2.73 \$30.00 Light Truck Tyre - per item \$35.00 \$36.36 \$3.64 \$40.00 Truck Tyre - per item \$75.00 \$68.18 \$6.82 \$75.00	Mattress - Double - each	\$0.00	\$27.27	\$2.73	\$30.00
Lounges - each \$0.00 \$27.27 \$2.73 \$30.00 Car & Motorcycle Tyre \$15.00 \$16.36 \$1.64 \$18.00 4WD Tyre - per item \$25.00 \$27.27 \$2.73 \$30.00 Light Truck Tyre - per item \$35.00 \$36.36 \$3.64 \$40.00 Truck Tyre - per item \$75.00 \$68.18 \$6.82 \$75.00	Mattress - King - each	\$0.00	\$36.36	\$3.64	\$40.00
Car & Motorcycle Tyre \$15.00 \$16.36 \$1.64 \$18.00 4WD Tyre - per item \$25.00 \$27.27 \$2.73 \$30.00 Light Truck Tyre - per item \$35.00 \$36.36 \$3.64 \$40.00 Truck Tyre - per item \$75.00 \$68.18 \$6.82 \$75.00	Armchair - each	\$0.00	\$22.73	\$2.27	\$25.00
4WD Tyre - per item \$25.00 \$27.27 \$2.73 \$30.00 Light Truck Tyre - per item \$35.00 \$36.36 \$3.64 \$40.00 Truck Tyre - per item \$75.00 \$68.18 \$6.82 \$75.00	Lounges - each	\$0.00	\$27.27	\$2.73	\$30.00
Light Truck Tyre - per item \$35.00 \$36.36 \$3.64 \$40.00 Truck Tyre - per item \$75.00 \$68.18 \$6.82 \$75.00	Car & Motorcycle Tyre	\$15.00	\$16.36	\$1.64	\$18.00
Truck Tyre - per item \$75.00 \$68.18 \$6.82 \$75.00	4WD Tyre - per item	\$25.00	\$27.27	\$2.73	\$30.00
	Light Truck Tyre - per item	\$35.00	\$36.36	\$3.64	\$40.00
Tractor Tyre - per item \$225.00 \$204.55 \$20.45	Truck Tyre - per item	\$75.00	\$68.18	\$6.82	\$75.00
	Tractor Tyre - per item	\$225.00	\$204.55	\$20.45	\$225.00

OIL & CHEMICAL DRUMS (TRIPLE-RINSED & PUNCTURED)

Applies to drums accepted outside DRUM MUSTER

Hazardous Waste: Not Accepted

20 litre nominal plastic – per drum	\$1.05	\$4.55	\$0.45	\$5.00
20 litre nominal steel – per drum	\$1.05	\$1.82	\$0.18	\$2.00
205 litre drums – per drum	\$15.00	\$13.64	\$1.36	\$15.00

	Year 23/24		Year 24/25	
Name	Fee	Fee	GST	Fee
	(incl. GST)	(excl. GST)		(incl. GST)

ANIMAL WASTE - COONAMBLE ONLY

Small Carcases (Cats, Dogs, Chooks, Possums, etc)	\$25.00	\$22.73	\$2.27	\$25.00
Medium Carcases (Sheep, Calves, Pigs, Goats, etc)	\$30.00	\$31.82	\$3.18	\$35.00
Large Carcases (Cattle. Horses, etc)	\$60.00	\$68.18	\$6.82	\$75.00
Feathers – per cubic meter				
per Quote				

Fee Name	Parent Name	Page
Index of all Fees		
1 10 Visit Dage Cord Adult	(ENTDY FEEC)	12
10 Visit Pass Card - Adult 10 Visit Pass Card - Child (2-16 years age) or	[ENTRY FEES] [ENTRY FEES]	13 13
Concession Card Holder 10 Visit Pass Card - Family	[ENTRY FEES]	13
10mm Aggregate 10mm Precoated Aggregate	[FROM QUARRY] [FROM QUARRY]	32 32
10mm Precoated Aggregate 14mm Aggregate	[FROM DEPOT] [FROM QUARRY]	33 32
14mm Precoated Aggregate	[FROM QUARRY]	32
2		
20 litre nominal plastic – per drum 20 litre nominal steel – per drum	[OIL & CHEMICAL DRUMS (TRIPLE-RINSED & PUNCTURED)] [OIL & CHEMICAL DRUMS (TRIPLE-RINSED & PUNCTURED)]	35 35
205 litre drums – per drum 20mm Aggregate	[OIL & CHEMICAL DRUMS (TRIPLE-RINSED & PUNCTURED)] [FROM QUARRY]	35 32
20mm Crusher run	[FROM QUARRY]	32
20mm DGB 20 20mm DGS 20	[FROM QUARRY] [FROM QUARRY]	32 32
28 Visit Pass Card - Adult 28 Visit Pass Card - Child (2-16 years age) or	[ENTRY FEES] [ENTRY FEES]	13 13
Concession Card Holder 28 Visit Pass Card - Family	[ENTRY FEES]	13
3		
3 Day Rodeo (3 days & 2 nights)	[RODEO / CAMPDRAFTING EVENT]	15
4		
40mm DGS 40 4WD Tyre - per item	[FROM QUARRY] [WASTE LANDFILL CHARGES]	32 35
•	(
6 608 Certificate	[CERTIFICATES]	5
7		
7 735A Certificate	[CERTIFICATES]	5
735A inspection required	[CERTIFICATES]	5
7mm Aggregate 7mm Precoated Aggregate	[FROM QUARRY] [FROM QUARRY]	32 32
7mm Precoated Aggregate	[FROM DEPOT]	33
A		0.1
A1 Install a manufacturer home, movable dwelling o associated structure on land	r [BUILDINGS, FEMPORARY STRUCTURES]	21
Additional Day Additional Day	[SHOWGROUND PAVILION] [PONY CLUB]	14 15
Additional Day	[ANNUAL SHOW / FIELD DAY]	15
Additional Day (Before or After Event) Additional Inspection	[RODEO / CAMPDRAFTING EVENT] [INSPECTIONS]	15 21
Additional Inspection Additional Inspections	[BUILDINGS, TEMPORARY STRUCTURES]	21 21
Additional Reinspection	[SEWERAGE WASTE MANAGEMENT] [INSPECTION FEES]	9
Admission per Adult Admission per Child - under 16	[MUSEUM] [MUSEUM]	12 12
Adult	[ENTRY FEES]	13
Adult Advertised Development (+ Advertising cost)	[SEASON TICKETS] [OTHER]	13 18
Advertising Boards Advertising closure of public road	[FOOTPATH DINING, SIGNAGE DISPLAY & STREET TRADING] [ROADS]	9 23
•		

Fee Name	Parent Name	Page
A [continued]		
Agents Levies: Fat Cattle, Store Cattle	[OTHER]	24
Aggregate Mix	[FROM QUARRY]	32
Annual Administrative Fee (<5 FTE Food Handlers)	[FOOD PREMISES ADMISTRATION FEES]	9
Annual Administrative Fee (>5 <50 FTE Food Handlers)	[FOOD PREMISES ADMISTRATION FEES]	9
Annual Administrative Fee (>50 FTE Food Handlers)	[FOOD PREMISES ADMISTRATION FEES]	9
Annual Fee – 2 day Show (Dates of Show)	[ANNUAL SHOW / FIELD DAY]	15
Annual Fee for Hire of ground use only	[PONY CLUB]	15
Annual permit for non-desexed cat Annual permit for restricted breed / declared	[REGISTRATION FOR THE LIFE OF THE ANIMAL WITH MICRO CHIP] [REGISTRATION FOR THE LIFE OF THE ANIMAL WITH MICRO CHIP]	7 7
dangerous dog	[REGISTRATION FOR THE EILE OF THE ANIMAE WITT MICKO CHIII]	,
Application fee	[FOOTPATH DINING, SIGNAGE DISPLAY & STREET TRADING]	9
Application for Burial on Private Land	[PRIVATE BURIAL LOTS]	11
Application for private access of a public road Application for temporary closure of public road	[ROADS]	23 23
Approvals under S68 of the act for charitable	[OTHER ACTIVITIES]	22
organisations be set at zero		
Armchair - each Articles	[WASTE LANDFILL CHARGES] [IMPOUNDING - OTHER]	35 8
Artificial Courts per annum	[SMITH PARK - NETBALL COURTS]	17
Artificial Courts per Court (One off Event)	[SMITH PARK - NETBALL COURTS]	17
Ash Interment	[INTERMENT LEVY]	10
Asphalt surface per m2 (100mm thick)	[ROAD & FOOTWAY RESTORATION]	23
В		
B1 Carry out water supply work	[WATER/SEWER/DRAINAGE WORKS]	21
B1/4/5 Combined Water/Sewerage/Stormwater	[WATER/SEWER/DRAINAGE WORKS]	21
Drainage work B4 Carry out Sewerage work	[WATER/SEWER/DRAINAGE WORKS]	21
B5 Carry out Stormwater drainage work	[WATER/SEWER/DRAINAGE WORKS]	21
Backhoe Loader	[PLANT HIRE RATES]	34
Beauty Salons Inspection Fee	[INSPECTION FEES]	9
Black & White Black & White	[SIZE A4] [SIZE A3]	12 12
Black & White (Bulk)- Min 50 Pages	[SIZE A4]	12
Black & White (Double Sided)	[SIZE A4]	12
Blast Rock (Dirt to 300mm) Building/Drainage/General Inspection	[FROM QUARRY]	32 21
Burial	[INSPECTIONS] [INTERMENT LEVY]	10
Busking	[FOOTPATH DINING, SIGNAGE DISPLAY & STREET TRADING]	9
С		
C1 For fee or reward, transport waste over or under	[SEWERAGE WASTE MANAGEMENT]	21
a public place C2 Place waste in a public place	[SEWERAGE WASTE MANAGEMENT]	21
C3 Place waste storage container in a public place	[SEWERAGE WASTE MANAGEMENT]	21
C4 Dispose of waste into a sewer of the Council	[SEWERAGE WASTE MANAGEMENT]	21
C5 & C6 Combined Application S.68 LG Act C5 Install, construct or alter a waste treatment	[SEWERAGE WASTE MANAGEMENT] [SEWERAGE WASTE MANAGEMENT]	21 21
device or a human waste storage facility or drain	[DEWENAGE WASTE MANAGEMENT]	21
connected to any such device		
C6 On site Sewerage Management – Approval to Operate	[SEWERAGE WASTE MANAGEMENT]	21
C6 On site Sewerage Management – Inspection Fee Call Out Fee (First Hour)	[SEWERAGE WASTE MANAGEMENT] [RELEASE FEES]	21 8
Camping Cattle in Sheep Saleyards Paddock – Per	[SALEYARDS]	24
head / stay less than 1 wk.		
Camping Sheep in Saleyards Paddock – per 1,000 or part thereof per night	[CASUAL USE / CAMPING]	25
Canteen Van	[PLANT HIRE RATES]	34
Canteen Van – Security Deposit	[PLANT HIRE RATES]	34
Car & Motorcycle Tyre	[WASTE LANDFILL CHARGES]	35
Casual Charge(Per 20 minutues) Casual use – Cattle, Horses, Pigs & Sheep in yards	[TRUCK WASH FEES] [CASUAL USE - CATTLE, HORSES, PIGS & SHEEP IN YARDS]	25 16
Casual Use – Minimum Fee	[CASUAL USE / WEIGHING]	24
Casual Use – per 100 or part thereof	[CASUAL USE / WEIGHING]	24

Fee Name	Parent Name	Page
C [continued]		
Casual Weighing	[CASUAL USE / WEIGHING]	24
Cat - Desexed (pound/shelter)	[REGISTRATION FOR THE LIFE OF THE ANIMAL WITH MICRO CHIP]	7
Cat - Desexed or Not Desexed or recognised	[REGISTRATION FOR THE LIFE OF THE ANIMAL WITH MICRO CHIP]	7
breeder		7
Cat - Eligible Pensioner Cat Trap – Hire per week	[REGISTRATION FOR THE LIFE OF THE ANIMAL WITH MICRO CHIP] [HIRE OF TRAPS AND COLLARS]	7 7
Cat Traps – Security Deposit (Max 2 weeks)	[HIRE OF TRAPS AND COLLARS]	7
Certificate of Rates (S603)	[CERTIFICATES]	5
Certificate under Local Govt. Act	[OTHER]	18
Charges per year Charges per year	[GULARGAMBONE GARBAGE] [QUAMBONE GARBAGE]	11 11
Charges per year	[COONAMBLE GARBAGE]	11
Child (2-16 years age) or Concession Card Holder	[ENTRY FEES]	13
Child (2-16 years age) or Concession Card Holder	[SEASON TICKETS]	13
Class 10 (sheds, carports pools and the like for residential use)	[COMPLYING DEVELOPMENT AND CONSTRUCTION CERTIFICATES]	20
Clean, Dry Fill	[WASTE LANDFILL CHARGES]	35
Cleaning Deposit	[GROUND SECURITY DEPOSIT]	15
Cleaning Deposit	[COONAMBLE SPORTSGROUND]	16 17
Cleaning Deposit Cleaning Deposit	[GULARGAMBONE SPORTSGROUND] [SMITH PARK - NETBALL COURTS]	17 17
Cleaning Fee	[OTHER]	24
Coaching private per hr/ per lane	[TIME TRIALS & COACHING]	14
Colour Colour	[SIZE A4]	12 12
Colour (Bulk) - Min 50 Pages	[SIZE A3] [SIZE A4]	12
Colour Photocopying/Printing A3	[ADMINISTRATION SERVICES TO PUBLIC]	5
Colour Photocopying/Printing A4	[ADMINISTRATION SERVICES TO PUBLIC]	5
Commercial Green Waste - Lawn Clippings, Clean Straw, Trees & Branches, etc– per cubic meter	[WASTE LANDFILL CHARGES]	35
Commission	[OTHER]	21
Compacted Non-Recyclable – per cubic meter	[WASTE LANDFILL CHARGES]	35
Compliance Certificate – Section 22F Swimming Pools Act – 1st Inspection	[OTHER]	20
Compliance Certificate – Section 22F Swimming	[OTHER]	20
Pools Act – 2nd Inspection	[FDOM QUARRY]	22
Concrete Mix Concrete Surface per m2 (100mm thick)	[FROM QUARRY] [ROAD & FOOTWAY RESTORATION]	32 23
Concurrence of a public /statutory authority to a	[OTHER]	18
development application-Paid through the NSW		
Planning Portal Connection Fee and Installation of sewer junction	[COONAMBLE SEWERAGE FEES & CHARGES]	30
Connection Fee and Installation of sewer junction	[GULARGAMBONE SEWERAGE FEES & CHARGES]	31
Contribution Mains Extension	[GULARGAMBONE SEWERAGE FEES & CHARGES]	31
Contribution to Perpetual care - Ashes Interment	[COONAMBLE COLUMBARIUM]	11
Contribution to Perpetual care - Private Contribution to Perpetual care - Private Ashes	[COONAMBLE COLUMBARIUM] [COONAMBLE COLUMBARIUM]	11 11
Interment	[coo.u unbill octomb, u uom]	
Contributions – Mains Extensions	[COONAMBLE STANDPIPE]	27
Contributions – Mains Extensions Contributions – Mains Extensions	[GULARGAMBONE STANDPIPE] [COONAMBLE SEWERAGE FEES & CHARGES]	28 30
Conversion of WAE information DWG files (per	[ROADS]	23
page)		
Coonamble Swimming Club CRC Recyclables placed as directed	[OTHER]	13 35
Crusher Dust	[WASTE LANDFILL CHARGES] [FROM QUARRY]	32
Crusher Dust	[FROM DEPOT]	33
D		
D1 Engage in a trade or business	[COMMUNITY LAND]	21
D2 Direct or procure theatrical musical or other	[COMMUNITY LAND]	21
entertainment for public D3 Temporary enclose for entertainment	[COMMUNITY LAND]	21
D4 Play musical instrument or sing for fee or reward		22
D5 Use loudspeaker or amplifier set-up, operate or	[COMMUNITY LAND]	22
use		

Fee Name	Parent Name	Page
D [continued]		
D6 Deliver public address, religious service or public	[COMMUNITY LAND]	22
meeting Day &/or night Rodeo: Day Passes Decollator (Folding Machine) Deposit Designated Development (+ Advertising Cost)	[RODEO / CAMPDRAFTING EVENT] [ENTRY FEES] [ADMINISTRATION SERVICES TO PUBLIC] [CIRCUS/CARNIVALS] [OTHER]	15 14 5 16 18
Designated Development Paid through the NSW Planning Portal	[OTHER]	18
Disconnect existing service Disconnect existing service Disconnect existing service Dishonoured Cheque Fee Display of Goods Dog Desexed Dog - Service of the State / Assistance Animal Dog Desexed (by relevant age eligible pensioner) Dog Desexed (pound/shelter) Dog Non-desexed Dog owned by a registered breeder Dog Trap – Hire per week Dog Trap – Security Deposit (Max 2 weeks) Drainage Plan (Internal)	[COONAMBLE WATER FEES & CHARGES] [GULARGAMBONE WATER FEES & CHARGES] [QUAMBONE WATER FEES & CHARGES] [OTHER MISCELLANEOUS RECEIPTS] [FOOTPATH DINING, SIGNAGE DISPLAY & STREET TRADING] [REGISTRATION FOR THE LIFE OF THE ANIMAL WITH MICRO CHIP] [REGISTRATION FOR THE LIFE OF THE ANIMAL WITH MICRO CHIP] [REGISTRATION FOR THE LIFE OF THE ANIMAL WITH MICRO CHIP] [REGISTRATION FOR THE LIFE OF THE ANIMAL WITH MICRO CHIP] [REGISTRATION FOR THE LIFE OF THE ANIMAL WITH MICRO CHIP] [REGISTRATION FOR THE LIFE OF THE ANIMAL WITH MICRO CHIP] [REGISTRATION FOR THE LIFE OF THE ANIMAL WITH MICRO CHIP] [HIRE OF TRAPS AND COLLARS] [HIRE OF TRAPS AND COLLARS] [CERTIFICATES]	27 28 29 6 9 7 7 7 7 7 7 7
Driveway slab (100mm thick no reinforcement) per	[ROAD & FOOTWAY RESTORATION]	23
m2 Driveway slab (150mm thick with 1SL72 per) m2 Dwellings under \$100,000 in value	[ROAD & FOOTWAY RESTORATION] [OTHER]	23 18
E		
E1 Swing or hoist goods across or over any part of a public road by means of a lift, hoist or tackle	[PUBLIC ROADS]	22
projecting over the footway E2 Erect a structure over public road, expose/allow to be exposed for sale or otherwise any article in or on or so as to overhang any part of the road or outside a shop window or doorway abutting the road,	[PUBLIC ROADS]	22
or hang an article beneath an awning over the road Emails and Recreation (30 minutes) Engineering Inspections as PCA or for other works	[INTERNET] [ROADS]	12 23
(per inspection) Establishment Fee (Within 5KM of Depot) Estimated cost of development \$1,000,001 -	[ROAD & FOOTWAY RESTORATION] [IF THE MODIFICATION IS OF MINIMAL ENVIRONMENTAL IMPACT]	23 19
\$10,000,000 Estimated cost of development \$250,001 - \$500,000 Estimated cost of development \$5,001 - \$250,000 Estimated cost of development \$500,001 - \$1,000,000	[IF THE MODIFICATION IS OF MINIMAL ENVIRONMENTAL IMPACT] [IF THE MODIFICATION IS OF MINIMAL ENVIRONMENTAL IMPACT] [IF THE MODIFICATION IS OF MINIMAL ENVIRONMENTAL IMPACT]	19 19 19
Estimated cost of development more than \$10,000,001	[IF THE MODIFICATION IS OF MINIMAL ENVIRONMENTAL IMPACT]	19
Estimated cost of development up to \$5,000 Exceeding 2,000 sq. metres	[IF THE MODIFICATION IS OF MINIMAL ENVIRONMENTAL IMPACT] [(B) IN THE CASE OF ANY OTHER CLASS OF BUILDING - FLOOR AREA OF BUILDING OR PART]	19 20
Exceeding 200 sq. metres but not exceeding 2,000 sq. metres	[(B) IN THE CASE OF ANY OTHER CLASS OF BUILDING - FLOOR AREA OF BUILDING OR PART]	20
F		
F1 Operate a public car park F10 Carry out an activity prescribed by the regulations or an activity of a class or description prescribed by the regulations	[OTHER ACTIVITIES] [OTHER ACTIVITIES]	22 22
F2 Operate a caravan park/Camping – min charge F2 Operate a caravan park/Camping – per site F3 Operate a manufactured home estate – min charge	[OTHER ACTIVITIES] [OTHER ACTIVITIES] [OTHER ACTIVITIES]	22 22 22
F3 Operate a manufactured home estate – per site	[OTHER ACTIVITIES]	22

Fee Name	Parent Name	Page
F [continued]		
F4 Install a domestic oil or solid fuel heating appliance, other than a portable appliance	[OTHER ACTIVITIES]	22
F5 Install or operate amusement devices F7 Use a standing vehicle or any article for the purpose of selling any article in a public place	[OTHER ACTIVITIES]	22 22
Family	[SEASON TICKETS]	13
Family Fat Cattle, Store Cattle	[ENTRY FEES] [DUES AND RENT]	14 24
Fax – all pages after(Australia) Fax – first page(Australia)	[ADMINISTRATION SERVICES TO PUBLIC] [ADMINISTRATION SERVICES TO PUBLIC]	5 5
Fax – Overseas	[ADMINISTRATION SERVICES TO PUBLIC]	5
Faxing First Page Faxing Subsequent Pages	[FACSIMILE INCOME] [FACSIMILE INCOME]	12 12
Feathers – per cubic meter Fee	[ANIMAL WASTE - COONAMBLE ONLY] [(A) IN THE CASE OF A CLASS I BUILDING (TOGETHER WITH ANY	36 20
rec	CLASS X BUILDING ON THE SITE ON THE SITE) OR A CLASS X	20
Fee	BUILDING] [(C) IN ANY CASE WHERE THE APPLICATION RELATES TO A PART OF A BUILDING AND THAT PART CONSISTS OF AN EXTERNAL WALL	20
Fee for additional Inspection for Building Certificate	ONLY OR DOES NOT OTHERWISE HAVE A FLOOR AREA] [INSPECTIONS]	21
Fee for Annual Pony Club Camp – Includes Pavilion	[PONY CLUB]	15
Fee for certified copy of document Fee for truck and backhoe	[OTHER] [SUNDRY DEBTOR WORK]	20 26
First Reinspection Food Inspections	[INSPECTION FEES] [INSPECTION FEES]	9 9
Formal Access of Information (GIPAA) – Application		6
including 1st hour Formal Access of Information (GIPAA) – Internal Review of Decision	[SUNDRY SALES & SERVICES]	6
Formal Access of Information (GIPAA) – Processing per addition hour	[SUNDRY SALES & SERVICES]	6
Full Day	[HIRE OF CHAMBERS / HALL (ROOM ONLY)]	5
G		
Grader	[PLANT HIRE RATES]	34
Grave digging Grave Digging - Infant (Under 2 Years)-Coonamble	[MONUMENTAL SECTION - INFANT (UNDER 2 YEARS)-QUAMBONE]	11 10
Grave digging - Irian (Onder 2 Years)-Coonamble Grave digging- Coonamble	[LAWN CEMETERY - ADULT/CHILD] [MONUMENTAL SECTION - INFANT (UNDER 2 YEARS)-COONAMBLE	11
Gravel surface per m2 (100mm thick)	& GULARGAMBONE] [ROAD & FOOTWAY RESTORATION]	23
Ground Fee	[CIRCUS/CARNIVALS]	16
Ground Hire - Cricket (per season)	[COONAMBLE SPORTSGROUND]	17
Н		
Hairdressers Shop Inspection Fee Half Day	[INSPECTION FEES] [HIRE OF CHAMBERS / HALL (ROOM ONLY)]	9 5
Heavy Mass Limit Vehicle Route Inspection Fee	[ROADS]	23
(Over Dimension Vehicle Routes) Hire including Kitchen, Bar and Pavilion	[SHOWGROUND PAVILION: COMMUNITY GROUP / NOT FOR PROFIT ORGANISATION]	14
Hire including Kitchen, Bar and Pavilion - Event Day	[SHOWGROUND PAVILION]	14
Hire of Stage - per day Hire Poultry Pavilion	[SHOWGROUND PAVILION] [OTHER]	14 16
Horses and Cattle Hot Showers – per day	[EAST COMMON FEES] [PONY CLUB]	25 15
Hot Showers - Per Day	[HIRE CHARGES]	14
1		
erection of a building, carrying out of work,	[IF THE MODIFICATION IS OF MINIMAL ENVIRONMENTAL IMPACT]	19
demolition of work or building If original fee less than \$100	[IF THE MODIFICATION IS OF MINIMAL ENVIRONMENTAL IMPACT]	19
Informal request to view property file Inspection Fee	[CERTIFICATES] [WATER/SEWER/DRAINAGE WORKS]	5 21
mopodion i de	[4

Fee Name	Parent Name	Page
[continued]		
Inspection Fee	[SEWEDAGE WASTE MANAGEMENT]	21
Inspection Fee	[SEWERAGE WASTE MANAGEMENT] [OTHER ACTIVITIES]	22
Inspection Fee	[ROADS]	22
Inspection Package	[BUILDINGS, TEMPORARY STRUCTURES]	21
Inspection under Local Gov. Act Certificate (septic)	[OTHER]	18
Internet Access (per hour) Involving the opening of a road	[INTERNET]	12 19
	[SUBDIVISION FEES]	19
K		
Kerb & Gutter Contribution Kerb and Cutter Vehicular Kerb Crossing per metro	[ROADS]	22 23
Kerb and Gutter, Vehicular Kerb Crossing per metre Key Charges refundable	[ROAD & FOOTWAY RESTORATION] [OTHER]	23 14
Key Deposit – per Season	[GROUND SECURITY DEPOSIT]	15
Key Deposit per season	[GULARGAMBONE SPORTSGROUND]	17
Key Deposit per Season	[COONAMBLE SPORTSGROUND]	16
L		
Labour – Hourly Rate (min. 1 hour)	[SUNDRY DEBTOR WORK]	26
Landing Fee - GA Aircraft	[AERODROME - RENT AND FEES]	22
Landing Fee - Non RPT Large Animals – First Head	[AERODROME - RENT AND FEES] [RELEASE FEES]	22 8
Large Animals – First Head Large Animals – Horse, Ass, Mule, Cow, Camel,	[POUND - SUSTENANCE CHARGES]	8
Goat, Pig	[. 66.12 666.21.0 0.1626]	· ·
Large Animals – Subsequent	[RELEASE FEES]	8
Large Carcases (Cattle. Horses, etc)	[ANIMAL WASTE - COONAMBLE ONLY]	36
Large Grave digging Coopenhile & Culer	[LAWN CEMETERY - ADULT/CHILD]	10
Large Grave digging-Coonamble & Gular Large Grave digging-Quambone	[MONUMENTAL SECTION-COONAMBLE & GULARGAMBONE] [MONUMENTAL SECTION-QUAMBONE]	10 10
Late Fee	[REGISTRATION FOR THE LIFE OF THE ANIMAL WITH MICRO CHIP]	7
Learn to Swim Program	[TIME TRIALS & COACHING]	14
Lease of Showground	[OTHER]	16
LEP Map	[SUNDRY SALES & SERVICES]	5
LEP Plan Levy on Late Payment	[SUNDRY SALES & SERVICES] [EAST COMMON FEES]	6 25
Light Truck Tyre - per item	[WASTE LANDFILL CHARGES]	35
Lights per night (training/event)	[COONAMBLE SPORTSGROUND]	16
Lights per night (training/event)	[GULARGAMBONE SPORTSGROUND]	17
Lights per night (training/event)	[SMITH PARK - NETBALL COURTS]	17
Lights per season	[COONAMBLE SPORTSGROUND]	16
Lights Per Season Line Marking (One off Event)	[GULARGAMBONE SPORTSGROUND] [COONAMBLE SPORTSGROUND]	17 17
Line Marking (One off Event)	[GULARGAMBONE SPORTSGROUND]	17
Line Marking per Season	[GULARGAMBONE SPORTSGROUND]	17
Line Marking per season (Junior Clubs Rugby	[COONAMBLE SPORTSGROUND]	16
League, Rugby Union, Soccer) Schools & Not for		
profit Organisations	[COONAMBLE CROPTCOPOLIND]	16
Line Marking per Season (Senior Clubs Rugby League, Rugby Union)	[COONAMBLE SPORTSGROUND]	10
Line Marking per season per grass court (Junior	[SMITH PARK - NETBALL COURTS]	17
Clubs and Non-Profit Organisations)		
Line Marking per season per grass court (Senior	[SMITH PARK - NETBALL COURTS]	17
Clubs) Loader	[PLANT HIRE RATES]	34
Loans & Postage – Inter-Library Loans (Charging	[LIBRARY FINES & COSTS]	12
Libraries Only)	[2.2.4.4.4.4.4.2.2.4.2.4.4.4.4.4.4.4.4.4	
Loans & Postage – National Library Inter-Library	[LIBRARY FINES & COSTS]	12
Loans		40
Lost Item Lost Item Processing Charge	[LIBRARY FINES & COSTS] [LIBRARY FINES & COSTS]	12 12
Lounges - each	[LIBRARY FINES & COSTS] [WASTE LANDFILL CHARGES]	35
М		
Masonry Building and Demolition waste per cubic	[WASTE LANDFILL CHARGES]	35
meter Materials supply @ cost	[SLINIDBY DEBTOR WORK]	26
materiais suppriy & 60st	[SUNDRY DEBTOR WORK]	۷۵

Fee Name	Parent Name	Page
M [continued]		
Mattress - Double - each Mattress - King - each Mattress - King Single - each Mattress - Single/Cot - each Medium Carcases (Sheep, Calves, Pigs, Goats, etc)	[WASTE LANDFILL CHARGES] [WASTE LANDFILL CHARGES] [WASTE LANDFILL CHARGES] [WASTE LANDFILL CHARGES] [ANIMAL WASTE - COONAMBLE ONLY]	35 35 35 35 36
Meter Reading for 603 cert or at request – Coonamble	[CERTIFICATES]	5
Meter Reading for 603 cert or at request – Gulargambone	[CERTIFICATES]	5
Meter Reading for 603 cert or at request – Quambone	[CERTIFICATES]	5
Microchipping (must be microchipped by council staff)	[ANIMAL IMPOUNDING]	7
Mini Excavator Minimum charge Minimum fee Mobile Hairdressing Modification of consent under s4.55 (1) [previously known as s96(1)] Environmental Planning &	[PLANT HIRE RATES] [STUD SALES (HORSE, CATTLE, SHEEP & PIGS)] [CASUAL USE / CAMPING] [INSPECTION FEES] [DEVELOPMENT CONSENT MODIFICATIONS]	34 16 25 9 18
Assessment Act - minor error by applicant, miscalculation, incorrect description Modification of consent under s4.55 (1) [previously known as s96(1)] Environmental Planning & Assessment Act - typographical error on notice of	[DEVELOPMENT CONSENT MODIFICATIONS]	19
determination Modification of Consent under s4.55 (1A) [previously known as s96(1A)]. Or under s4.56(1) [previously known as s96AA(1)] (Consent originally approved by court) of the Environmental Planning and Assessment Act, if the modification is of minimal		19
environmental impact More than \$10,000,000 Mouthing Fee per head (to be shared equally by the agents and Council)	[ESTIMATED COST] [OTHER]	18 24
N		
New Headwalls to suit pipe culverts as per quote NLIS Tag Not exceeding 200 square metres	[SUNDRY FEES AND CHARGES - SALE OF OLD MATERIALS] [OTHER] [(B) IN THE CASE OF ANY OTHER CLASS OF BUILDING - FLOOR	25 24 20
Not including the opening of a road	AREA OF BUILDING OR PART] [SUBDIVISION FEES]	19
0		
Occasion within twelve (12) month period Occupation Certificate Original fee was for the erection of dwelling house	[ANIMAL IMPOUNDING] [INSPECTIONS] [IF THE MODIFICATION IS OF MINIMAL ENVIRONMENTAL IMPACT]	7 21 19
with estimated cost < \$100,000 Other building and demolition waste per cubic meter Overdue DVD Oversize 500mm to 1000mm	[WASTE LANDFILL CHARGES] [CO-OP LIBRARY FINES] [FROM QUARRY]	35 12 32
P		
Paper Copy of Accounts (Past Due) Paper Copy of Rates / Water Notice Part C s. 68 - Transfer of Approval to Operate (OSSM) Approval to operate current	[SUNDRY SALES & SERVICES] [SUNDRY SALES & SERVICES] [SEWERAGE WASTE MANAGEMENT]	6 6 21
Pavilion Security Deposit Payments from Local Government for registration of animals	[GROUND SECURITY DEPOSIT] [PUBLIC ORDER & SAFETY]	15 7
Penalty Notices Per 1,000 or part thereof Per head Photocopying/Printing A3(B&W) Photocopying/Printing A4(B&W) Plant Inspection Fee	[ANIMAL IMPOUNDING] [CASUAL USE / CAMPING] [STUD SALES (HORSE, CATTLE, SHEEP & PIGS)] [ADMINISTRATION SERVICES TO PUBLIC] [ADMINISTRATION SERVICES TO PUBLIC] [ROADS]	7 25 16 5 5 22

Fee Name	Parent Name	Page
P [continued]		
Plot: Adult - Coonamble-Coonamble & Gular	[MONUMENTAL SECTION-COONAMBLE & GULARGAMBONE]	10
Plot: Adult-Quambone	[MONUMENTAL SECTION-QUAMBONE]	10
Plot: Infant (under 2 years)	[MONUMENTAL SECTION - INFANT (UNDER 2 YEARS)-QUAMBONE]	11
Plot: Infant (under 2 years) - Coonamble	[MONUMENTAL SECTION - INFANT (UNDER 2 YEARS)-COONAMBLE	11
Diet Coopenhie	& GULARGAMBONE]	10
Plot-Coonamble Plus each additional allotment created	[LAWN CEMETERY - ADULT/CHILD] [SUBDIVISION FEES]	10 19
Plus each additional allotment created	[SUBDIVISION FEES]	19
Plus each additional lot created	[SUBDIVISION FEES]	19
Plus Sustenance (Maintenance) – Charges per day	[ANIMAL IMPOUNDING]	7
at pound	[OUNDRY ON EQ A OFFICIAL	_
Postage of Maps Preg-testing Fee per head	[SUNDRY SALES & SERVICES]	5 24
Private Water Sales – per kilolitre (GST Free	[OTHER] [COONAMBLE WATER FEES & CHARGES]	27
Subdivision 38I)	[656.0.0.0022.00.02.00.02.00]	
Private Water Sales – per kilolitre (Subdivision 38I)	[GULARGAMBONE WATER FEES & CHARGES]	28
Private Water Sales – per kilolitre (Subdivision 38I)	[QUAMBONE WATER FEES & CHARGES]	29
Property Maps – Large B&W	[SUNDRY SALES & SERVICES]	5
Property Maps - Large Colour Property Maps - Small B&W	[SUNDRY SALES & SERVICES]	5 5
Property Maps - Small Colour	[SUNDRY SALES & SERVICES] [SUNDRY SALES & SERVICES]	5
Provision of Key (on completion of application)	[TRUCK WASH FEES]	25
Provision of Key (on completion of application)	[COONAMBLE STANDPIPE]	27
Provision of Key (on completion of application)	[GULARGAMBONE STANDPIPE]	28
Provision of Key (on completion of application)	[QUAMBONE STANDPIPE]	29
R		
Raffle Ticking Selling	[FOOTPATH DINING, SIGNAGE DISPLAY & STREET TRADING]	9
Ranger Call Out Fee (non emergency)	[ANIMAL IMPOUNDING]	7
Reconnect existing service	[COONAMBLE WATER FEES & CHARGES]	27
Reconnect existing service Reconnect existing service	[GULARGAMBONE WATER FEES & CHARGES] [QUAMBONE WATER FEES & CHARGES]	28 29
Refridgerators, Freezer and Air Con units (gas NOT	[WASTE LANDFILL CHARGES]	35
removed) per item		
Registration Fee where Council registers pool on	[OTHER]	21
behalf of owner		_
Release Fee - Cat	[ANIMAL IMPOUNDING]	7
Release Fee - Dog Release Fee - for dog seized on second or	[ANIMAL IMPOUNDING] [ANIMAL IMPOUNDING]	7 7
subsequent	[ANIMAL INII GONDING]	,
Removal of Beast (Saleyards) – As per quote GST	[SUNDRY DEBTOR WORK]	26
applies		
Removal of Old Car Bodies – As per quote GST	[SUNDRY DEBTOR WORK]	26
applies Removal of Water Restrictor	[COONAMD E WATER FEEC & CHARCES]	27
Removal of Water Restrictor	[COONAMBLE WATER FEES & CHARGES] [GULARGAMBONE WATER FEES & CHARGES]	27 28
Removal of Water Restrictor	[QUAMBONE WATER FEES & CHARGES]	29
Replacement Library Card	[LIBRARY FINES & COSTS]	12
Replacement of damaged meter/riser/service	[GULARGAMBONE WATER FEES & CHARGES]	28
Replacement of damaged meter/riser/service	[QUAMBONE WATER FEES & CHARGES]	29
Replacement of damaged meter/service	[COONAMBLE WATER FEES & CHARGES]	27 12
Research (30 Minutes) Residential Green Waste - Lawn Clippings, Clean	[INTERNET] [WASTE LANDFILL CHARGES]	35
Straw, Trees & Branches, etc		
Review of a Modified consent decisions d8.2	[REVIEW OF DETERMINATION UNDER DIVISION 8.2 OF THE	19
[Previously known as s96(AB)]	ENVIRONMENTAL PLANNING AND ASSESSMENT ACT]	4.0
Review of rejection of development application - If	[REVIEW OF DETERMINATION UNDER DIVISION 8.2 OF THE	19
estimated cost is more than \$1,000,000 Review of rejection of development application - If	ENVIRONMENTAL PLANNING AND ASSESSMENT ACT] [REVIEW OF DETERMINATION UNDER DIVISION 8.2 OF THE	19
estimated cost is more than \$100,000 and less than	ENVIRONMENTAL PLANNING AND ASSESSMENT ACT]	13
\$1,000,000		
Review of rejection of development application - If	[REVIEW OF DETERMINATION UNDER DIVISION 8.2 OF THE	19
estimated cost less than \$100,000	ENVIRONMENTAL PLANNING AND ASSESSMENT ACT]	
Rezoning Application	[OTHER]	18 11
Right of Burial Right of Burial - Infant (Under 2 Years)-Coonamble	[MONUMENTAL SECTION - INFANT (UNDER 2 YEARS)-QUAMBONE] [LAWN CEMETERY - ADULT/CHILD]	11 10
Right of Burial - Late Fee	[LAWN CEMETERY - ADULT/CHILD]	10

Fee Name	Parent Name	Page
R [continued]		
Right of Burial- Coonamble	[MONUMENTAL SECTION - INFANT (UNDER 2 YEARS)-COONAMBLE	11
right of Bahar Coonamble	& GULARGAMBONE]	11
Right of Burial Coonamble	[LAWN CEMETERY - ADULT/CHILD]	10
Right of Burial-Coonamble-Coonamble & Gular Right of Burial-Quambone	[MONUMENTAL SECTION-COONAMBLE & GULARGAMBONE] [MONUMENTAL SECTION-QUAMBONE]	10 10
Rigid 12t Tipper	[PLANT HIRE RATES]	34
Rockfill 20mm	[FROM QUARRY]	32
Rockfill 20mm Rockfill 40mm	[FROM DEPOT] [FROM QUARRY]	33 32
Rockfill 40mm	[FROM DEPOT]	33
Rodeo Arena: Lights per night Roller - Multi-tyred	[HIRE CHARGES] [PLANT HIRE RATES]	14 34
Roller - Pad Foot	[PLANT HIRE RATES]	34
Roller - Smooth Drum	[PLANT HIRE RATES]	34
Rural Access inspection	[ROADS]	23
S		
Sale of Cat Sale of Dog	[SUNDRY SALES] [SUNDRY SALES]	8 8
Sale of Impounding Stock	[RELEASE FEES]	8
Sale of Old Materials – Misc. (Tendered Items &	[SUNDRY FEES AND CHARGES - SALE OF OLD MATERIALS]	25
Sundry Items) Scale Fees: Fat Cattle	[OTHER]	24
Scanning to email	[SCANNING]	12
Search Fees – Per hour Search of Development Records(Per Hour)	[SUNDRY SALES & SERVICES]	6 18
Season Coaches (Swim Season)	[OTHER] [TIME TRIALS & COACHING]	14
Section 138 Approval	[ROADS]	23
Section 10.7 (2) & (5) Certificate Section 10.7(2) Certificate	[CERTIFICATES] [CERTIFICATES]	5 5
Section 138 Application Assessment	[ROADS]	23
Section 138 Bond Sealed Road Section 138 Bond Unsealed Road	[ROADS]	23 23
Security Deposit – cleaning stalls and yards	[ROADS] [RODEO / CAMPDRAFTING EVENT]	25 15
Security Deposit (Refundable)	[COONAMBLE SPORTSGROUND]	16
Security Deposit (Refundable) Security Deposit (Refundable)	[GULARGAMBONE SPORTSGROUND] [SMITH PARK - NETBALL COURTS]	17 17
Set fee per day – plus additional sustenance per	[POUND - SUSTENANCE CHARGES]	7
head per day Sewer Plan (External)	[CERTIFICATES]	5
Sheep	[DUES AND RENT]	24
Sheep Signat Hood	[AGENTS LEVIES]	24
Sheep – First Head Sheep – Rams, Ewes, Lambs	[RELEASE FEES] [POUND - SUSTENANCE CHARGES]	8 8
Sheep – Subsequent	[RELEASE FEES]	8
Sheep Bookings – Flat booking fee Sign Package Deal – Package 1	[DUES AND RENT] [SUNDRY FEES AND CHARGES - SALE OF OLD MATERIALS]	24 25
Sign Package Deal – Package 2	[SUNDRY FEES AND CHARGES - SALE OF OLD MATERIALS]	25
Sign Package Deal – Package 3	[SUNDRY FEES AND CHARGES - SALE OF OLD MATERIALS]	25
Sign Package Deal – Package 4 Signs Borrowed from Council (Refundable)	[SUNDRY FEES AND CHARGES - SALE OF OLD MATERIALS] [ROADS]	25 22
Skidsteer	[PLANT HIRE RATES]	34
Small Carcases (Cats, Dogs, Chooks, Possums, etc) Sorted Commerical Waste per cubic meter	[ANIMAL WASTE - COONAMBLE ONLY] [WASTE LANDFILL CHARGES]	36 35
Sorted Domestic waste-per cubic meter	[WASTE LANDFILL CHARGES]	35
Special Booking Fee	[DUES AND RENT]	24
Stage Security Deposit Standard Grave digging-Coonamble	[GROUND SECURITY DEPOSIT] [LAWN CEMETERY - ADULT/CHILD]	15 10
Standard Grave digging-Coonamble & Gular	[MONUMENTAL SECTION-COONAMBLE & GULARGAMBONE]	10
Standard Grave digging-Quambone Stock grid and public gates inspection	[MONUMENTAL SECTION-QUAMBONE] [ROADS]	10 23
Stock grid and public gates inspection Strata	[ROADS] [SUBDIVISION FEES]	23 19
Street Dining	[FOOTPATH DINING, SIGNAGE DISPLAY & STREET TRADING]	9
Street Vending Supply and install rural addressing post	[FOOTPATH DINING, SIGNAGE DISPLAY & STREET TRADING] [ROADS]	9 22
Supply of DA, CDC and CC Fire Schedule	[OTHER]	18
Supply rural addressing post only	[ROADS]	22

Fee Name	Parent Name	Page
S [continued]		
Sustenance Cat (Maintenance)	[ANIMAL IMPOUNDING]	7
Т		
Tapping / Connection Fees – 20mm Tapping / Connection Fees – 20mm Tapping / Connection Fees – 20mm Tapping / Connection Fees – 25mm The Housing of Cattle in Yards from other Places – Per head per overnight stay Tipper Truck	[COONAMBLE WATER FEES & CHARGES] [GULARGAMBONE WATER FEES & CHARGES] [QUAMBONE WATER FEES & CHARGES] [COONAMBLE WATER FEES & CHARGES] [GULARGAMBONE WATER FEES & CHARGES] [QUAMBONE WATER FEES & CHARGES] [SALEYARDS] [PLANT HIRE RATES]	27 28 29 27 28 29 24
Tractor Tyre - per item	[WASTE LANDFILL CHARGES]	35
Transportation Truck Tyre - per item	[RELEASE FEES] [WASTE LANDFILL CHARGES]	8 35
U		
Unbooked Sales Unsorted domestic not listed above - per cubic metre Unsorted Otto Bin (240lt) Up to \$5,000 Urban Access inspection Urgency Fee – within 24 hours Use of Cattle Draft - per head Use of Ground Only Use of grounds for functions and community events – incl toilets and electricity, excl access to exhibition	[DUES AND RENT] [WASTE LANDFILL CHARGES] [WASTE LANDFILL CHARGES] [ESTIMATED COST] [ROADS] [CERTIFICATES] [OTHER] [HIRE CHARGES] [MUSEUM]	24 35 35 18 23 5 24 14
buildings Use of grounds for functions and community events – incl toilets, electricity and access to the exhibition	[MUSEUM]	13
buildings Use of Grounds Only (Daily) Used Box Culvert (per length) Used Culvert Pipe (per length) Used Grader Blades (each) Used Headwalls to suit pipe culverts (each)	[RODEO / CAMPDRAFTING EVENT] [SUNDRY FEES AND CHARGES - SALE OF OLD MATERIALS] [SUNDRY FEES AND CHARGES - SALE OF OLD MATERIALS] [SUNDRY FEES AND CHARGES - SALE OF OLD MATERIALS] [SUNDRY FEES AND CHARGES - SALE OF OLD MATERIALS]	15 25 25 25 25
V		
Vacant land Vacant land Vacant land Vacant land Vehicle Crossing – Inspection Fee required for works not performed by council	[GULARGAMBONE GARBAGE] [QUAMBONE GARBAGE] [COONAMBLE GARBAGE] [TRUST - SECURITY DEPOSITS]	11 11 11 26
Vehicle Crossing – Security Deposit (Works not	[TRUST - SECURITY DEPOSITS]	26
carried out by Council) Vehicle Crossing (works carried out by Council) Vehicle Crossing, Footpath K&G Security Deposit Vehicles Venue Hire (Daily Fee) Venue Hire (Daily Fee) Voluntary Planning Agreement	[TRUST - SECURITY DEPOSITS] [ROADS] [IMPOUNDING - OTHER] [COONAMBLE SPORTSGROUND] [GULARGAMBONE SPORTSGROUND] [OTHER]	26 22 8 16 17 18
W		
Waste Bins Including Delivery- Coonamble Waste Bins Including Delivery- Gulargambone Waste Bins Including Delivery- Quambone Waste Bins Parts Replacement Cost Water Charge – per Kilolitre Money handled by Avdata & paid to Council monthly	[WASTE BINS SUPPLY] [WASTE BINS SUPPLY] [WASTE BINS SUPPLY] [WASTE BINS SUPPLY] [COONAMBLE STANDPIPE]	6 6 6 6 27
Water Charge – per Kilolitre Money handled by	[GULARGAMBONE STANDPIPE]	28
Avdata & paid to Council monthly Water Charge – per Kilolitre Money handled by Avdata & paid to Council monthly	[QUAMBONE STANDPIPE]	29
Water Charge(Per Minutue)	[TRUCK WASH FEES]	25

Fee Name	Parent Name	Page
W [continued]		
Water Meter Test – Refundable if found to be faulty Water Meter Test – Refundable if found to be faulty Water Meter Test – Refundable if found to be faulty Watercart	[COONAMBLE WATER FEES & CHARGES] [GULARGAMBONE WATER FEES & CHARGES] [QUAMBONE WATER FEES & CHARGES] [PLANT HIRE RATES]	27 28 29 34
Working dog	[REGISTRATION FOR THE LIFE OF THE ANIMAL WITH MICRO CHIP]	7
Other		
< 500m2	[CLASS 2 – 9 (COMMERCIAL)]	20
\$0 - \$100,000	[CLASS 1 (A) DWELLINGS (INCLUDES ALTERATIONS AND	20
#1 000 000 to #10 000 000	EXTENSIONS)]	18
\$1,000,000 to \$10,000,000 \$100,001 - \$200,000	[ESTIMATED COST] [CLASS 1 (A) DWELLINGS (INCLUDES ALTERATIONS AND	20
Ψ100,001 - Ψ200,000	EXTENSIONS)]	20
\$200,001 - \$400,000	[CLASS 1 (A) DWELLINGS (INCLUDES ALTERATIONS AND	20
	EXTENSIONS)]	
\$250,001 to \$500,000	[ESTIMATED COST]	18
\$400,001 – above	[CLASS 1 (A) DWELLINGS (INCLUDES ALTERATIONS AND	20
#F 004 / #F0 000	EXTENSIONS)]	10
\$5,001 to \$50,000	[ESTIMATED COST]	18
\$50,001 to \$250,000	[ESTIMATED COST]	18
\$500,001 to \$1,000,000 (a) Asphaltic concrete with cement/ concrete base	[ESTIMATED COST]	18 26
openings up to 10 sq. m – rate per sq. metre	[RESTORATION OF FOOTPATH OR ROAD RATES PER SQ. METRE]	20
(b) Cement concrete	[RESTORATION OF FOOTPATH OR ROAD RATES PER SQ. METRE]	26
(c) Tar and bituminous surfaces on all classes of	[RESTORATION OF FOOTPATH OR ROAD RATES PER SQ. METRE]	26
base other than cement concrete	[NEST-STATION OF TOSTIANT ON NO.12 TWILET EN OQ. METNE]	20
(d) Earth and gravel, water bound macadam and all	[RESTORATION OF FOOTPATH OR ROAD RATES PER SQ. METRE]	26
other classes of unsealed pavement or shoulders		
≥ 2000m2	[CLASS 2 – 9 (COMMERCIAL)]	20
≥ 500m2 – < 2000m2	[CLASS 2 – 9 (COMMERCIAL)]	20